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CAPITAL LONG-RANGE IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE - CLIC

July Sth, 2010

Mayor R.T. Rybak and City Council Members
3" Floor — City Hall
Minneapaolis, MN 55415

Dear Mayor Rybak and City Council Members:

The Capital Long-Range Improvement Committee (CLIC) respectfully submits our report and
recommendations for your consideration in developing the City's Five-Year Capital Improvements
Program for 2011 — 2015. The committee originally received and reviewed proposals totaling
$531 million. During the CLIC Process, we were asked to consider an additional $21 million for
expanded Storm Tunnel work. Including the additional funds requested, CLIC recommends
funding $507 million for the 2011 — 2015 timeframe. Key proposals and issues discussed at
iength included:

¢ Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program SWo11
+ Park Board Capital Funding — Five-Year Planning Horizon
Bike Projects:

o Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting BIK20
o Major Bike Maintenance Program BIK24
» New Fire Station No. 11 FIR11

The committee had to work especially hard this year to balance the net debt bond allocation due
to City Council direction to reduce $1 million per year for years 2011 — 2014 versus last year's
adopted funding due to the potential for budget cuts. This resulted in reducing some previously
approved capital programs and pushing out the construction years for several projects, including
two large paving projects, PV021 33™ Ave SE & Talmage Ave and PV038 Winter St NE
Residential/Commercial.

We are pleased to have participated in the discussion and decision processes that will help define
the 2011 — 2015 adopted Capital Improvements Program for the City of Minneapolis. CLIC looks
forward to discussing our recommendations with you. Questions about this report can be
addressed to me at (612)781-1502 or to the City's Director of Capital & Debt Management,
Michael Abein at (612)673-3486, who serves as the Executive Secretary of CLIC and as the Debt
Guy for the City.

Sincerely,

Tomtodbs
Ton%e
CLIC Ch
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Introduction to the CLIC Process

The Capital Long-Range Improvement Committee is a citizen advisory committee to the
Mayor and City Council. The committee is authorized to have 33 appointed members,
composed of two members per Council Ward and seven at-large members for the Mayor.
The committee elects a Chair and Vice Chair of the whole group and also breaks into two
programmatic task forces with approximately an equal number of members in each. Each
task force elects a Chair and Vice Chair. Collectively, these six elected members form the
Executive Committee and represent CLIC in meetings with the Mayor and City Council.

The two task forces are officially titled “Transportation and Property Services” and
“Government Management, Health and Safety and Human Development”. They are
commonly referred to as the Transportation task force and the Human Development task
force.  The task forces receive and review all Capital Budget Requests (CBR’s) for their
program areas as submitted by the various City departments, independent boards and
commissions. During several half day or full day meetings, employees who prepared the
capital requests formally present their needs and answer any CLIC member follow up
guestions. Task force members then rate all proposals using a rating system with several
specific criteria and create a numerical rating for each project. Highest rated priorities are
then balanced against available resources by year to arrive at a cohesive five-year capital
improvements program recommendation to the Mayor and City Council.

For the five years covering 2011 - 2015, there were 78 CBR’s reviewed and rated. The total
requested capital budget for City funding and grant sources for the five years was
$531,220,000. This report provides ratings by project and summarizes the recommendations
and comments made related to specific projects.

For more specifics on the CLIC process, please review the 2010 CLIC Capital
Guidelines toward the end of this report.

The CLIC committee appreciates the excellent efforts put forth by staff of the various City
departments, the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board and the Municipal Building
Commission in recommending capital investments in the City of Minneapolis.
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2010 CLIC Members Assignment

Michael Vennewitz T
Becca Vargo Daggett T
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Michael Paul Weber T
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Leadership Position

Main Body Chair
Main Body Vice Chair

Task Forces:
T - Chair
T - Vice Chair

HD - Chair
HD - Vice Chair

CLIC Executive Committee
February 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010

Member Name

Anthony Hofstede
Jeffrey Strand

John Bernstein
John Helgeland

Raymond Dehn
Heather Frasier

Appointment of

Diane Hofstede - Ward 3
Barbara Johnson - Ward 4

Lisa Goodman - Ward 7
Barbara Johnson - Ward 4

Mayor Rybak
Mayor Rybak

City of Minneapolis Staff Support for the CLIC Process

Name / Department

Michael Abeln / Finance

Responsibility

Executive Secretary

Karin Berkholtz/ CPED Planning Planning Support

Merland Otto/CPED Planning

Jeffrey Metzen / Finance

Planning Support

Task Force Support

Phone Number

612-673-3496

612-673-3240
612-673-2576

612-673-2174



2011 - 2015 Capital Resource Assumptions Used by CLIC
For Net Debt Bond Supported Infrastructure Improvements
As approved by Ways & Means Committee for 2011 - 2015

Recommended Resources by Category 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Totals
(000's)

Available Resources:

Net Debt Bond (NDB) Authorizations 17,950 18,310 18,675 19,050 20,000 93,985

Prior Year Adjustments made by Mayor and Council* -585 0 0 0 0 -585

City Council Adjustment for 2011 - 2014 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 0  -4,000

2011 - 2015 Resource Assumptions Used by CLIC 16,365 17,310 17,675 18,050 20,000 89,400

Notes:

* - Adjustments represent dollars advanced to or from projects in the Capital programs for prior years.

This resource summary represents the City's commitment for General Infrastructure assets which includes
parks, public buildings, streets, bridges, bike trails, traffic signals and any other capital assets used for

providing basic city services.

2011 Bond Redemption Levy for Capital Program

Tax Levy Certified for Bond Redemption in 2010
Bond Redemption Levy Adjustment

Tax Levy Certified for Bond Redemption in 2011

Amount Notes
(000's)

15,819 For supporting Capital Program only

2,664 Per Five-Year Financial Direction 2011 - 2015

18,483 For supporting New Capital Programs



Minneapolis
- - City of Lakes

Net Debt Bond Allocation

Department Requested Budget
Summarized by Major Type of Infrastructure

Description of Category 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION 1,260 1,046 3,334 3,315 800 9,755
| Percentage Allocated to MBC | 6.9% 5.3% 16.3% 16.6% 2.6% 8.9%
LIBRARY FUNDING - HENNEPIN COUNTY SYSTEM 1,040 1,040
| Percentage allocated to Libraries* | 5.7% 0.9%
Park Board Capital Program** 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000
| Percentage allocated to Park Board | 11.0% 10.1% 9.8% 10.0% 6.4% 9.1%
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 1,425 1,575 1,330 1,615 1,700 7,645
DEPARTMENT STREET PAVING 5,210 10,673 6,967 8,070 10,403 41,323
SIDEWALKS 215 225 235 245 255 1,175
BRIDGES 2,835 300 2,230 400 1,927 7,692
TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING 1,340 1,210 780 1,440 1,715 6,485
BIKE TRAILS 375 375
Public Works Sub-Total 11,025 13,983 11,542 12,145 16,000 64,695
| Percentage allocated to Public Works | 60.6% 70.5% 56.5% 60.7% 51.2% 58.9%
BUSINESS INFORMATION SERVICES 1,425 1,800 2,300 1,100 1,250 7,875
| Percentage allocated to BIS | 7.8% 9.1% 11.3% 5.5% 4.0% 7.2%
MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS 1,457 996 1,254 1,461 11,225 16,393
| Percentage allocated to Misc. Projects | 8.0% 5.0% 6.1% 7.3% 35.9% 14.9%
| Percentage Allocated to City Departments | 76.4% 84.6% 73.9% 73.5% 91.0% 81.1%
Total Net Debt Bond Allocation (in thousands) 18,207 19,825 20,430 20,021 31,275 109,758

* These amounts will be transferred to Hennepin County for capital needs for libraries located in the City of Minneapolis.
** This amount is only the net debt bond portion of Park Board Capital funding. They also have a Capital Levy and a share of the expanded capital

funding.



l Minneapolis

= City of Lake=

Net Debt Bond Allocation

CLIC Recommended Budget
Summarized by Major Type of Infrastructure

Description of Category 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION 840 736 3,266 1,825 800 7,467
| Percentage Allocated to MBC | 51% 4.3% 18.5% 10.1% 4.0% 8.4%
LIBRARY FUNDING - HENNEPIN COUNTY SYSTEM 1,040 1,040
| Percentage allocated to Libraries* | 6.4% 1.2%
Park Board Capital Program** 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 10,000
| Percentage allocated to Park Board | 12.2% 11.6% 11.3% 11.1% 10.0% 11.2%
PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 1,425 1,575 1,330 1,615 1,700 7,645
DEPARTMENT STREET PAVING 4,445 9,286 5,980 8,289 7,125 35,125
SIDEWALKS 215 225 235 245 255 1,175
BRIDGES 2,603 532 2,230 400 1,400 7,165
TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING 1,340 1,210 780 1,440 1,715 6,485
BIKE TRAILS 375 375
Public Works Sub-Total 10,028 12,828 10,555 12,364 12,195 57,970
| Percentage allocated to Public Works | 61.3% 74.1% 59.7% 68.5% 61.0% 64.8%
BUSINESS INFORMATION SERVICES 1,000 750 600 600 750 3,700
| Percentage allocated to BIS | 6.1% 4.3% 3.4% 3.3% 3.8% 4.1%
MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS 1,457 996 1,254 1,261 4,255 9,223
| Percentage allocated to Misc. Projects | 8.9% 5.8% 7.1% 7.0% 21.3% 10.3%
| Percentage Allocated to City Departments | 76.3% 84.2% 70.2% 78.8% 86.0% 79.3%
Total Net Debt Bond Allocation (in thousands) 16,365 17,310 17,675 18,050 20,000 89,400

* These amounts will be transferred to Hennepin County for capital needs for libraries located in the City of Minneapolis.
** This amount is only the net debt bond portion of Park Board Capital funding. They also have a Capital Levy and a share of the expanded capital

funding.
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Capital Budget Summary
ciy ot Lakss Department Requested Budget

Budget in Thousands
MBCOL1 Life Safety Improvements
MBCO02 Mechanical Systems Upgrade
MBC04 MBC Elevators
MBCO06 Clock Tower Upgrade
MBCO09 Critical Power Capital Project

CTYO1 Restoration of Historic Reception Room
Total

LIBO1 Library Merger Funding Commitments
Total

PRKO1 Recreation Center and Site Improvements Program
PRKO2 Playground and Site Improvements Program
PRKO3 Shelter - Pool - Site Improvements Program
PRKO4 Athletic Fields and Site Improvements Program
PRK22 Parking Lot and Lighting Improvement Program
PRKCP Parks Capital Infrastructure

PRKDT Diseased Tree Removal
Total

PSDO1 Facilities - Repair and Improvements

PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction
Total for FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
PV001 Parkway Paving Program

PV004 CSAH Paving Program

PV0OS5 Snelling Ave Extension

PV006 Alley Renovation Program

PV007 University Research Park/Central Corridor
PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave

PV028 Franklin/Cedar/Minnehaha Improvement Project
PV038 Winter St NE Residential/Commercial

PV056 Asphalt Pavement Resurfacing Program
PVO057 Nicollet Ave (31st St E to 40th St E)

PV059 Major Pavement Maintenance Program

PV061 High Volume Corridor Reconditioning Program
PV062 Riverside Ave (Cedar Ave to Franklin Ave E)
PV063 Unpaved Alley Construction

PV064 Garfield Ave (32nd to 33rd St W)

PV066 MnDOT Cooperative Projects

PV067 Nawadaha Blvd & Minnehaha Ave

PV068 LaSalle Ave (Grant to 8th)

PV069 Penn Ave S (50th to Crosstown)

PV99R Reimbursable Paving Projects
Total for STREET PAVING
SWKO01 Defective Hazardous Sidewalks
Total for SIDEWALKS
BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation

BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation

BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge

BR111 10th Ave SE Bridge Arch Rehabilitation
BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening

BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program
Total for BRIDGES

2011
200
785

0
275
0

0
1,260

1,040
1,040

345
350
2,900
200
105
100

500
4,500

1,125
300
1,425
150

1,525

550

1,765
3,295

4,400

1,000
1,080
5,270

0
375
0

0

0

0
3,500

22,910
2,880
2,880

300
845
25,590
0

0

0
26,735

2012
340
500
170

36
0

0
1,046

2,350
250
1,100
200
0

100

500
4,500

1,075
500
1,575
700

1,750
0
267
0
2,555

4,400
7,323
1,000

825
6,030

o O o o o o

3,500
28,350
3,020
3,020
300

o ©o o o o

300

2013 2014
300 200
500 645
490 490
564 0
980 980
500 1,000

3,334 3,315
0 0
0 0
2,250 0
0 750
1,000 1,500
650 1,150
0 0
100 100
500 500
4,500 4,000
830 1,115
500 500
1,330 1,615
700 750
1,750 2,600
0 200
267 267
28,845 8,865
0 0
0 0
5,345 0
4,400 4,400
5,137 0
800 0
860 2,750
0 0
0
0 0
200 200
0 3,500
0 4670
0 0
3,500 3,500
51,804 31,702
3,160 3,315
3,160 3,315
400 400
0 0
0 0
11,000 0
0 0
2,000 0
13,400 400

2015
300
500

0

450
1,365

1,350
35
300

500
4,000

1,200
500
1,700
525

2,600

267
44,850

5,653
3,500
65,525
3,470
3,470
400

0

0

0
4,802
2,000
7,202

Total
1,340
2,930
1,150

875
1,960

1,500
9,755

1,040
1,040

5,395
2,715
6,500
3,550
140
700

2,500
21,500

5,345

2,300
7,645
2,825

10,225
200
1,618
82,560
4,320
3,295
5,345
22,000
12,460
2,800
8,745
11,300
300
375
600
3,500
4,670
5,653
17,500
200,291
15,845
15,845
1,800
845
25,590
11,000
4,802
4,000
48,037
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PUBLIC TRAFFIC
WORKS CONTROL &
DEPARTMENT STREET LIGHTING
BIKE TRAILS
SANITARY
SEWERS
STORM SEWERS
WATER
INFRASTRUCTURE
PARKING RAMPS
Total Public Works
BUSINESS INFORMATION
SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

Grand Total

Capital Budget Summary
ciy ot Lakss Department Requested Budget

Budget in Thousands
TRO08 Parkway Street Light Replacement
TRO10 Traffic Management Systems
TRO11 City Street Light Renovation
TRO21 Traffic Signals
TRO22 Traffic Safety Improvements

TR99R Reimbursable Transportation Projects
Total for TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING
BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension

BIK24 Major Bike Maintenance Program
Total for BIKE TRAILS
SA001 Sanitary Tunnel & Sewer Rehabilitation Program

SAO036 Infiltration & Inflow Removal Program
Total for SANITARY SEWERS
SWO004 Implementation of US EPA Storm Water Regulations

SWO005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements

SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program
SWO018 Flood Area 29 & 30 - Fulton Neighborhood
SWO030 Alternative Stormwater Management Strategies
SW032 I-35W Storm Tunnel Reconstruction

SWO033 Flood Area 22 - Sibley Field

SWO034 Flood Area 21 - Bloomington Pond

SWO038 Flood Area 5 - North Minneapolis Neighborhoods

SW99R Reimbursable Sewer & Storm Drain Projects
Total for STORM SEWERS
WTR12 Water Distribution Improvements

WTR18 Hiawatha Water Maintenance Facility
WTR23 Treatment Infrastructure Improvements

WTR9R Reimbursable Watermain Projects
Total for WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

RMPO1 Parking Facilities - Repair and Improvements
Total for PARKING RAMPS

BIS03 Enterprise Document Management

BIS04 Enterprise Infrastructure Capacity Upgrade
BIS06 GIS Application Infrastructure Upgrade

BISO08 Enterprise Security

BIS12 Mobile Assessor

BIS13 Risk Management & Claims Application System
BIS14 Land Management System

BIS15 Enterprise Address System

BIS21 ERP Upgrade
Total

ARTO1 Art in Public Places

CDAO1 Heritage Park (Van White Bridge & Roadway)
CTYO02 City Property Reforestation

CTYOS5 City Hall Elevator Upgrade

FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11

MPD02 MPD Property & Evidence Warehouse

PSDO3 Facilities - Space Improvements
Total

2011
300
525

1,000
3,830
1,175
600
7,430

100
100
1,000

4,000
5,000
250

2,500
3,500

1,000
0
0
0
0
3,000
10,250
1,000
0
3,000

2,000
6,000
1,700

1,700
84,430

100
500

50
520
150
250
269

50

0
1,889

307
750
150
0
0
0

500
1,707

2012
300
525
1,000
3,995
2,496

600

8,916
0

100
100
1,000

5,500
6,500
250

1,500
3,500

1,000

3,015
0
0
3,000

12,265
1,500
0
3,000

2,000
6,500
1,700

1,700
69,226

250
500

50
450

9,291
50

0
10,591

346
0
150
0
0
0

500
996

2013
300
0
1,000
200
1,675
600

3,775
0

100
100
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
5,500
0
1,000
0
0
4,840
4,000
3,000

20,090
1,500
0
3,000

2,000
6,500
0

0
107,159

100
500
50
100

0

0
2,440
50

1,000
4,240

354
0
150
0
0
0

750
1,254

2014
350

0

350
535
1,990
600

3,825
1,375

1,375
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
5,500
3,288
1,000

4,500

3,000
19,038
2,000

3,000

2,000
7,000

75,270

100
500
200
250
0

0

0
50

0
1,100

361
0
150
0
0
200

750
1,461

2015
350
3,700
350
895
2,105
600

8,000
0

0
o
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
5,500
6,580
1,000
1,000

0

0
5,400

3,000
24,230
2,000

3,000
3,000

2,000
10,000
0

o
127,127

250
500

50
400

50

1,250

400
0
150
150
5,725
4,050
750

11,225

Total
1,600
4,750
3,700
9,455
9,441

3,000
31,946
1,375

300
1,675
5,000

27,500
32,500
1,250

8,500
23,500
9,868
5,000
1,000
3,015
4,840
13,900

15,000
85,873
8,000

3,000
15,000

10,000
36,000
3,400

3,400
463,212

800
2,500
400
1,720
150
250
12,000
250

1,000
19,070

1,768
750
750
150

5,725

4,250

3,250
16,643

94,826 86,359 120,487 85,146 144,402 531,220
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Capital Budget Summary
CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands
MBCOL1 Life Safety Improvements
MBCO02 Mechanical Systems Upgrade
MBC04 MBC Elevators
MBCO06 Clock Tower Upgrade
MBCO09 Critical Power Capital Project

CTYO1 Restoration of Historic Reception Room
Total

LIBO1 Library Merger Funding Commitments
Total

PRKO1 Recreation Center and Site Improvements Program
PRKO2 Playground and Site Improvements Program
PRKO3 Shelter - Pool - Site Improvements Program
PRKO4 Athletic Fields and Site Improvements Program
PRK22 Parking Lot and Lighting Improvement Program
PRKCP Parks Capital Infrastructure

PRKDT Diseased Tree Removal
Total

PSDO1 Facilities - Repair and Improvements

PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction
Total for FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
PV001 Parkway Paving Program

PV004 CSAH Paving Program

PV0OS5 Snelling Ave Extension

PV006 Alley Renovation Program

PV007 University Research Park/Central Corridor
PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave

PV028 Franklin/Cedar/Minnehaha Improvement Project
PV038 Winter St NE Residential/Commercial

PV056 Asphalt Pavement Resurfacing Program
PVO057 Nicollet Ave (31st St E to 40th St E)

PV059 Major Pavement Maintenance Program

PV061 High Volume Corridor Reconditioning Program
PV062 Riverside Ave (Cedar Ave to Franklin Ave E)
PV063 Unpaved Alley Construction

PV064 Garfield Ave (32nd to 33rd St W)

PV066 MnDOT Cooperative Projects

PV067 Nawadaha Blvd & Minnehaha Ave

PV068 LaSalle Ave (Grant to 8th)

PV069 Penn Ave S (50th to Crosstown)

PV99R Reimbursable Paving Projects
Total for STREET PAVING
SWKO01 Defective Hazardous Sidewalks
Total for SIDEWALKS
BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation

BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation

BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge

BR111 10th Ave SE Bridge Arch Rehabilitation
BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening

BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program
Total for BRIDGES

2011 2012
200 200
640 500

0 0

0 36

0 0

0 0
840 736

1,040 0
1,040 0

345 2,350

350 250

2,900 1,100

200 200

105 0

100 100

500 500
4,500 4,500

1,125 1,075

300 500
1,425 1,575

150 700

1,525 1,750

0 0

267 267

0 0

0 1,765

3,295 0

0 0

4,400 4,400

0 7,091

1,000 1,000

1,080 825

5270 6,030

0 0

375 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

3,500 3,500
20,862 27,328

2,880 3,020
2,880 3,020

300 300

845 0

25,358 232

0 0

0 0

0 0
26,503 532

2013
340
645

0
839
980

462
3,266

2,250

1,000
650

100

500
4,500

830

500
1,330
700

1,750

267
28,845
2,555

4,981
5,369
800
860

o O O o o o o

3,500
49,627
3,160

3,160
400
0
0
11,000
0
2,000
13,400

2014
200
645

0
0
980

0
1,825

750
1,500
1,150

100

500
4,000

1,115
500
1,615

2,750
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

3,500
27,629
3,315
3,315
400

o O o o o

400

2015 Total
300 1,240
500 2,930

0 0

0 875

0 1,960

0 462
800 7,467

0 1,040
0 1,040

450 5,395

1,365 2,715

0 6,500

1,350 3,550

35 140

300 700

500 2,500
4,000 21,500

1,200 5,345

500 2,300
1,700 7,645

525 2,825

2,600 10,225

0 0

267 1,068

44,850 82,560

0 4,320

0 3,295

0 5,345

4,400 22,000

0 12,460

0 2,800

3,230 8,745

0 11,300

0 0

0 375

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

3,500 17,500
59,372 184,818

3,470 15,845
3,470 15,845

400 1,800

0 845

0 25,590

0 11,000

0 0

2,000 4,000
2,400 43,235
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PUBLIC TRAFFIC
WORKS CONTROL &
DEPARTMENT STREET LIGHTING
BIKE TRAILS
SANITARY
SEWERS
STORM SEWERS
WATER
INFRASTRUCTURE
PARKING RAMPS
Total Public Works
BUSINESS INFORMATION
SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

Grand Total

Capital Budget Summary
ciy ot Lakss CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands
TRO08 Parkway Street Light Replacement
TRO10 Traffic Management Systems
TRO11 City Street Light Renovation
TRO21 Traffic Signals
TRO22 Traffic Safety Improvements

TR99R Reimbursable Transportation Projects
Total for TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING
BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension

BIK24 Major Bike Maintenance Program
Total for BIKE TRAILS
SA001 Sanitary Tunnel & Sewer Rehabilitation Program

SAO036 Infiltration & Inflow Removal Program
Total for SANITARY SEWERS
SWO004 Implementation of US EPA Storm Water Regulations

SWO005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements

SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program
SWO018 Flood Area 29 & 30 - Fulton Neighborhood
SWO030 Alternative Stormwater Management Strategies
SW032 I-35W Storm Tunnel Reconstruction

SWO033 Flood Area 22 - Sibley Field

SWO034 Flood Area 21 - Bloomington Pond

SWO038 Flood Area 5 - North Minneapolis Neighborhoods

SW99R Reimbursable Sewer & Storm Drain Projects
Total for STORM SEWERS
WTR12 Water Distribution Improvements

WTR18 Hiawatha Water Maintenance Facility
WTR23 Treatment Infrastructure Improvements

WTR9R Reimbursable Watermain Projects
Total for WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

RMPO1 Parking Facilities - Repair and Improvements
Total for PARKING RAMPS

BIS03 Enterprise Document Management

BIS04 Enterprise Infrastructure Capacity Upgrade
BIS06 GIS Application Infrastructure Upgrade

BISO08 Enterprise Security

BIS12 Mobile Assessor

BIS13 Risk Management & Claims Application System
BIS14 Land Management System

BIS15 Enterprise Address System

BIS21 ERP Upgrade
Total

ARTO1 Art in Public Places

CDAO1 Heritage Park (Van White Bridge & Roadway)
CTYO02 City Property Reforestation

CTYOS5 City Hall Elevator Upgrade

FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11

MPD02 MPD Property & Evidence Warehouse

PSDO3 Facilities - Space Improvements
Total

10

2011
300
525

1,000
3,830
1,175
600
7,430

100
100
1,000

4,000
5,000
250

2,500
9,800

1,000
0
0
0
0
3,000
16,550
1,000
0
3,000

2,000
6,000
1,700

1,700
88,450

100
450
50
0
150
250

500
1,707

2012
300
525

1,000
3,995
2,496
600
8,916

100
100
1,000

5,500
6,500
250

1,500
8,300

1,000

3,015

3,000
17,065
1,500

3,000
2,000
6,500
1,700

1,700
73,236

250
450

o ©o o o o o

750

346
0
150
0
0
0

500
996

2013
300
0
1,000
200
1,675
600

3,775
0

100
100
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
9,300
0
1,000
0
0
4,840
4,000
3,000

23,890
1,500
0
3,000
2,000

6,500
0

0
108,782

100
450
50

o ©o o o o o

600

750
1,254

2014
350

0

350
535
1,990
600

3,825
1,375

1,375
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
9,000
3,288
1,000

0
0
0
4,500
3,000

22,538

2,000

0
3,000
2,000
7,000

0

o
74,697

100
450
50

o O o o o o

600

750
1,261

2015
350
3,700
350
895
2,105
600

8,000
0

0
o
1,000

6,000
7,000
250

1,500
7,900
6,580
1,000
1,000

0
0
5,400
3,000

26,630
2,000
3,000
3,000
2,000

10,000

0

o
118,572

250
450

o O o o o o

750

400
0
150
0
1,475
1,480
750
4,255

Total
1,600
4,750
3,700
9,455
9,441

3,000
31,946
1,375

300
1,675
5,000

27,500
32,500
1,250

8,500
44,300
9,868
5,000
1,000
3,015
4,840
13,900

15,000
106,673
8,000

3,000
15,000

10,000
36,000
3,400

3,400
463,737

800
2,250
250

()}

150
250

()}

()}

0
3,700

1,768
750
750

()}

1,475

1,480

3,250
9,473

97,537 80,218 118,402 82,383 128,377 506,917
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Minneapolis
City of Laksz

Five-Year Capital Investment Allocation

CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands

MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION
LIBRARY FUNDING - HENNEPIN COUNTY SYSTEM

PARK BOARD

PUBLIC WORKS

DEPARTMENT

FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

STREET PAVING

SIDEWALKS

BRIDGES

TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING
BIKE TRAILS

SANITARY SEWERS

STORM SEWERS

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE
PARKING RAMPS

Public Works Department Total

BUSINESS INFORMATION SERVICES
MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

Grand Total

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total Percent of
Total

840 736 3,266 1,825 800 7,467 1.5%
1,040 0 0 0 0 1,040 0.2%
4,500 4,500 4,500 4,000 4,000 21,500 4.2%
1,425 1,575 1,330 1,615 1,700 7,645 1.5%
20,862 27,328 49,627 27,629 59,372 184,818 36.5%
2,880 3,020 3,160 3,315 3,470 15,845 3.1%
26,503 532 13,400 400 2,400 43,235 8.5%
7,430 8,916 3,775 3,825 8,000 31,946 6.3%
100 100 100 1,375 0 1,675 0.3%
5,000 6,500 7,000 7,000 7,000 32,500 6.4%
16,550 17,065 23,890 22,538 26,630 106,673 21.0%
6,000 6,500 6,500 7,000 10,000 36,000 7.1%
1,700 1,700 0 0 0 3,400 0.7%
88,450 73,236 108,782 74,697 118,572 463,737 88.3%
1,000 750 600 600 750 3,700 0.7%
1,707 996 1,254 1,261 4,255 9,473 1.9%
97,537 80,218 118,402 82,383 128,377 506,917 100.0%0
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J Minneapolis

a City of Lakes

Five-Year Capital Funding Summary

CLIC Recommended Budget

General Infrastructure Improvements
Funding Summary by Year

Federal Government Grants
Hennepin County Grants
Municipal State Aid

Net Debt Bonds

Other Local Governments
Other Miscellaneous Revenues
Park Capital Levy
Reimbursements

Special Assessments

State Government Grants

Transfer from Special Revenue Funds

2011 2012 2013

13,815 3,635 16,105
665 1,086 150
10,580 7,210 7,330
16,365 17,310 17,675
1,160 500 14,066
1000 0 370
1,500 1,500 1,500
4,100 4,100 4,100
6,892 8,392 7,867
7,600 0 6,804
4,000 4,000 3,500

Total General Infrastructure Improvements 67,677 47,733 79,467

Enterprise Fund Capital Funding
Summary by Year

Other Local Governments
Parking Bonds

Reimbursements

Sanitary Bonds

Stormwater Bonds

Stormwater Revenue

Water Bonds

Water Revenue

Total Enterprise Fund Capital

Consolidated City-Wide Capital Funding
Summary by Year

Enterprise Bonds
Enterprise Revenue
Municipal State Aid
Net Debt Bonds
Other

Special Assessments

Total City-Wide Capital Program

2011 2012 2013

0 2,735 4,715

1,700 1,700 0
5,000 5,000 5,000
5,000 6,500 7,000
10,500 8,800 12,980
3,660 3,140 4,630
3,000 3,000 3,000
1000 1610 1,610
29,860 32,485 38,935

2011 2012 2013

20,200 20,000 22,980

4,660 4,750 6,240
10,580 7,210 7,330
16,365 17,310 17,675
38,840 22,556 56,310

6,892 8,392 7,867
97,537 80,218 118,402

2014

1,000
1235
2,750
18,050
8140

0
1,500
4,100
8,565
0

0
45,340

2014

2,388

0

5,000
7,000
14,400
3,255
3,000
2000
37,043

2014

24,400
5,255
2,750

18,050

23,363
8,565

82,383

2015

6850
1,635
3,950

20,000
32,400

1000
1,500
4,100
6,612

6500

0
84,547

2015

5,525

0

5,000
7,000
15,355
2,950
6,000
2,000
43,830

2015

28,355
4,950
3,950

20,000

64,510
6,612

128,377

Total

41,405
4,771
31,820
89,400
56,266
2,370
7,500
20,500
38,328
20,904
11,500
324,764

Total

15,363
3,400
25,000
32,500
62,035
17,635
18,000
8,220
182,153

Total
Budget

115,935
25,855
31,820
89,400

205,579
38,328

506,917

Overall Funding
Breakdown

22.87%
5.10%
6.28%

17.64%

40.55%
7.56%

100.00%

Represents the total Five-Year CLIC Recommended Budget from all City funding sources for projects where the City is the lead agency.
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MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION

MBCO01 Life Safety Improvements

The MBC life safety program includes installation of building sprinkler, fire alarm, smoke detection, and public address systems.

MBCO02 Mechanical Systems Upgrade

The MBC Mechanical Systems Upgrade includes renovation and upgrade of the heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) systems in City
Hall.

MBC04 MBC Elevators
Upgrade of 5 Elevators in City Hall.

MBCO06 Clock Tower Upgrade

This project will repair the four clock faces and structural elements of the large clock in the tower at City Hall.

MBCO09 Critical Power Capital Project

The project will upgrade emergency power systems in the City Hall.

CTYO01 Restoration of Historic Reception Room

Historic restoration of a reception hall for public meetings and ceremonies.

LIBRARY FUNDING - HENNEPIN COUNTY SYSTEM

LIBO1 Library Merger Funding Commitments

This project is in the capital process to honor an agreement to provide capital funds to improve City libraries taken over by the merger with the
Hennepin County Library System.

PARK BOARD

PRKO1 Recreation Center and Site Improvements Program

Improved energy efficiency, accessibility, heating and cooling, roofing/interior features for seven recreation centers.

PRKO2 Playground and Site Improvements Program

Reconfigure and replace worn out play equipment and additional amenities where budget allows

PRKO3 Shelter - Pool - Site Improvements Program

New water recreation and picnic facilities at Webber Park, and pool upgrades at selected parks

PRKO4 Athletic Fields and Site Improvements Program

Soil amendments, re-grading, re-seeding, irrigation, lighting, drainage improvement, amenities, parking

PRK22 Parking Lot and Lighting Improvement Program

Upgrade of four parking lots to current standards.

PRKCP Parks Capital Infrastructure

Replacement of infrastructure such as roofs, sidewalks, HVAC, gym floors, etc.

13
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PRKDT Diseased Tree Removal

Removing diseased trees from private property.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

PSDO1 Facilities - Repair and Improvements

This is an on-going Capital Maintenance Program intended for repairs and improvements to City owned and operated Facilities.

PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction

This Project is an ongoing Capital Program that provides funding for investment in energy conservation and emission reduction strategies for
the City's Municipal Operations.

PV001 Parkway Paving Program

The objective is to re-evaluate the pavement condition and annual maintenance expenditures of all parkway paving areas that were constructed
with a bituminous surface 30 years ago. The program would renovate instead of totally reconstructing the roadways.

PV004 CSAH Paving Program

This project provides funding for Hennepin County Cooperative Roadway Projects.

PV005 Snelling Ave Extension
This project extends Snelling Ave. south of 46th St. E. & Hiawatha Ave.

PV006 Alley Renovation Program

Repair and overlay existing alleys and repair or replace retaining walls that are currently in poor condition.

PV007 University Research Park/Central Corridor

Infrastructure improvements for a large redevelopment area.

PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave

Paving of a currently unpaved oiled dirt roadway.

PV028 Franklin/Cedar/Minnehaha Improvement Project

This project will improve infrastructure in the area of Franklin Ave and Cedar Ave / Minnehaha Ave. The goal and intent of this project is to
improve both pedestrian and vehicular safety in this area with a design that also enhances and encourages multi-modal use.

PV038 Winter St NE Residential/Commercial

This project reconstructs various oil dirt streets that were not completed with the 30 year residential paving program.

PV056 Asphalt Pavement Resurfacing Program

The objective of this program is to resurface approximately 15 to 20 miles of streets each year to extend their useful life. Resurfacing will help
to slow the deterioration of the city's aging street network and delay the cost of reconstructing the roadway by at least 10 years.

PV057 Nicollet Ave (31st St E to 40th St E)
The proposed roadway will consist of two traffic lanes (one in each direction) and parking on both sides, with new curb and gutter and

sidewalks. Public Works is directed to ensure that the design for this roadway allows for the future potential for street cars to use this street.

PV059 Major Pavement Maintenance Program
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This is a part of the Mayor's Accelerated Infrastructure Program to upgrade pavement conditions in the City.

PV061 High Volume Corridor Reconditioning Program

This program focuses on the reconditioning of the driving surface of the high volume corridors to extend their expected life span by 10 years.

PV062 Riverside Ave (Cedar Ave to Franklin Ave E)

This Project will reconstruct Riverside Avenue from Cedar Avenue to Franklin Ave.

PV063 Unpaved Alley Construction

This project will begin paving the remaining unpaved alleys in the City of Minneapolis.

PV064 Garfield Ave (32nd to 33rd St W)

This project will reconstruct one block of Garfield Avenue South between 32nd Street West and 33rd Street West.

PV066 MnDOT Cooperative Projects
City participation costs on MnDOT projects

PV067 Nawadaha Blvd & Minnehaha Ave

Reconstruction of existing roadway

PV068 LaSalle Ave (Grant to 8th)

Reconstruction of existing roadway

PV069 Penn Ave S (50th to Crosstown)

Reconstruction of existing street

PV99R Reimbursable Paving Projects

Work to be done for others with 100% recovery from requesting agency.

SWKO01 Defective Hazardous Sidewalks

To provide a hazard free pedestrian passage over approximately 2,000 miles of public sidewalk by inspecting and replacing defective public
sidewalks and adding ADA compliant curb ramps where needed.

BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation

Major repair and rehabilitation of existing city bridges to extend the operational life.

BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation

The project proposes to rehabilitate the bridge over the Mississippi River and 1-94.

BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge

Replace the existing structurally deficient bridge and approach roadways.

BR111 10th Ave SE Bridge Arch Rehabilitation

The project proposes to protect a large city investment by repairing concrete on the spandrel columns, floor beams and arches.

BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening
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Recreate the city grid system, re-orient the Kmart site and foster development along Nicollet Ave.

BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program
The purpose of the program will be to maintain and enhance the physical infrastructure, correct current deficiencies, provide for future
development and transportation needs.

TROO08 Parkway Street Light Replacement
This project consists of replacement of deteriorated services, poles, fixtures and electrical wiring associated with the lighting systems in place
along the parkways throughout the City.

TRO10 Traffic Management Systems

This project consists of updating the Traffic Management Center and retiming all the traffic signal systems within the City.

TRO11 City Street Light Renovation

This project consists of renovating the City's existing decorative street lighting facilities.

TRO021 Traffic Signals

This project consists of replacing old and outdated traffic signal equipment.

TR022 Traffic Safety Improvements

This project consists of seven traffic related improvements: 1) Overhead Signal Additions, 2) Operational and Safety Improvements, 3) Signal
and Delineation, 4) Mastarm Mounted Street Name Signing, 5) Street & Bridge Navigation Lighting, 6) Pedestrian Safety, 7) Railroad Crossing
Safety

TR99R Reimbursable Transportation Projects

Work for others funding to be reimbursed by department, business or individuals requesting the work.

BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension
This project will provide lighting along the LRT trail from 11th Ave. S. to 28th St. E.

BIK24 Major Bike Maintenance Program

Funds for major bicycle maintenance improvements.

SA001 Sanitary Tunnel & Sewer Rehabilitation Program
The Rehab and Repair of Sanitary Sewer pipes, Lift Stations & Tunnels.

SA036 Infiltration & Inflow Removal Program

The focus of this program is to remove Inflow and Infiltration from the sanitary sewer system and redirect this clear water to the storm sewer
system and/or other best management practices.

SW004 Implementation of US EPA Storm Water Regulations

This project provides solutions for Stormwater pollution mitigation measures.
SW005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements

Construction of stormwater systems so that catch basins and drains in public ROW can be disconnected from the sanitary sewer and
reconnected to a storm sewer.
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SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program

The rehab and repair of storm pipes, pump stations and tunnels throughout the City.

SWO018 Flood Area 29 & 30 - Fulton Neighborhood

The goal of this project is to protect Fulton neighborhood homes and businesses from flooding by using runoff volume and runoff rate control.

SWO030 Alternative Stormwater Management Strategies

Green Infrastructure Projects for Localized Flooding, Drainage Problems and Water Quality Improvement.

SWO032 I-35W Storm Tunnel Reconstruction

Construction of 19 new relief tunnels along the existing St. Mary's Tunnel.

SWO033 Flood Area 22 - Sibley Field

Use storm water volume reduction to protect homes near Sibley Pond from flooding as a result of the increased runoff.

SWO034 Flood Area 21 - Bloomington Pond

Project will increase runoff by disconnecting CSO areas from the sanitary sewer and then use storm water volume reduction to protect homes
near Bloomington Pond from flooding as a result of the increased runoff.

SWO038 Flood Area 5 - North Minneapolis Neighborhoods

Green Infrastructure project to address street flooding and improve water quality.

SW99R Reimbursable Sewer & Storm Drain Projects

Work to be done for others with 100% recovery from requesting agency.

WTR12 Water Distribution Improvements

Maintain and sustain existing water distribution system across city.

WTR18 Hiawatha Water Maintenance Facility

Replace very old Water East Yard with new facilities at a new location.

WTR23 Treatment Infrastructure Improvements

Maintain viability of existing water infrastructure through regular upgrades.

WTR9R Reimbursable Watermain Projects

Working capital for watermain projects

RMPO1 Parking Facilities - Repair and Improvements

This Project continues a dedicated ongoing capital improvement program for the City's existing Off-Street parking program that consists of 15
City owned and operated parking facilities and 8 surface lots.

BUSINESS INFORMATION SERVICES

BIS03 Enterprise Document Management

This project will consolidate multiple document management systems into a single Enterprise Content Management (ECMS) standard.
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BIS04 Enterprise Infrastructure Capacity Upgrade

This project will build capacity for the CityAs Information Technology Infrastructure including; voice and data networks, application servers and
storage, disaster recovery capabilities, and enterprise-wide support tools through the upgrade and/or addition of hardware, software, and
communication pathways. This enhanced infrastructure will support both fixed and mobile connectivity between all City facilities and to all
mobile-equipped City personnel and vehicles, both emergency and non-emergency.

BIS06 GIS Application Infrastructure Upgrade

This project upgrades the enterprise Geographic Information System (GIS), development and sharing of GIS Services supporting City business
systems, and provides the platform to develop applications that improve the City's ability to provide qualtity public services.

BIS08 Enterprise Security

This project builds on a Security Program to protect the citizens of Minneapolis and continue to call Minneapolis "A safe place to call home."

BIS12 Mobile Assessor

This project will purchase and implement hand held mobile data collection tools to assist in managing information observed while assessing
property values and will improve accuracy and efficiency of this important process.

BIS13 Risk Management & Claims Application System

The CityA&s Risk Management and Claims system "PC Comp" will be replaced to ensure continuity of business operations and develop business
process improvements through system integration. This project will implement a new application for performing risk management and claims
processing as well as develop interfaces for several functions that currently reside outside of the PC Comp system.

BIS14 Land Management System

Funding to assist with the purchase of a Land Management System

BIS15 Enterprise Address System

This project will deliver the functionality needed to create and maintain an official enterprise source of City of Minneapolis addresses and spatial
locations.

BIS21 ERP Upgrade

Implement the most current version of PeopleSoft ERP

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

ARTO1 Art in Public Places

This ongoing program incorporates public art into the City's capital program as standalone artworks or as integrated into public infrastructure.

CDAO1 Heritage Park (Van White Bridge & Roadway)

The capital funds will be used to complete construction of Van White Boulevard, 4th St. N., alleys and other public service installations
(sidewalks, trees, lights and utilities) within Heritage Park.

CTYO02 City Property Reforestation

This is an ongoing Capital Program intended for the reforestation of public facility properties, industrial areas, and commercial corridors.

CTYO5 City Hall Elevator Upgrade

Modernization of the existing hydraulic elevator located in the Propert and Evidence Suite of City Hall

FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11
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Planning, Design, and Construction of New Fire Station No. 11

MPDO02 MPD Property & Evidence Warehouse

To acquire a site and provide suitable facilities for a Property and Evidence Storage Unit to be operated by the Minneapolis Police Department.

PSDO03 Facilities - Space Improvements

Ongoing capital improvement program for the modification of interior spaces adhering to City adopted standards for space and furnishings.
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=3 Civofiakss  Highest to Lowest Score - 78 Projects Rated

Top Third of Projects
Project
BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation
BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation
PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction
SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program
TR022 Traffic Safety Improvements
SA001 Sanitary Tunnel & Sewer Rehabilitation Program
SA036 Infiltration & Inflow Removal Program
TRO021 Traffic Signals
BR111 10th Ave SE Bridge Arch Rehabilitation
PV056 Asphalt Pavement Resurfacing Program
PV004 CSAH Paving Program
MBCO01 Life Safety Improvements
MBCO02 Mechanical Systems Upgrade
CTYO02 City Property Reforestation
BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension
BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge
SW004 Implementation of US EPA Storm Water Regulations
TROO8 Parkway Street Light Replacement
TRO0O10 Traffic Management Systems
PV001 Parkway Paving Program
WTR12 Water Distribution Improvements
PRKO3 Shelter - Pool - Site Improvements Program
SWKO1 Defective Hazardous Sidewalks
PV061 High Volume Corridor Reconditioning Program
SWO005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements
ARTO1 Art in Public Places
CDAO01 Heritage Park (Van White Bridge & Roadway)

Middle Third of Projects
Project
PV059 Major Pavement Maintenance Program
SWO030 Alternative Stormwater Management Strategies
BIK24 Major Bike Maintenance Program
PV062 Riverside Ave (Cedar Ave to Franklin Ave E)
TRO11 City Street Light Renovation

20

Score
227.84
226.16
223.56
223.13
221.24
219.96
218.67
215.92
212.08
210.28
208.28
208.08
207.92
207.32
207.08
206.48
206.29
206.24
204.88
204.64
204.63
204.52
204.44
204.08
202.92
202.68
200.88

Score
200.40
198.38
197.56
197.12
197.00

Rank

Rank
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=3 Civofiakss  Highest to Lowest Score - 78 Projects Rated

Middle Third of Projects

Project

PRKO1 Recreation Center and Site Improvements Program

PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave

WTR23 Treatment Infrastructure Improvements
BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program
PRK02 Playground and Site Improvements Program
PV057 Nicollet Ave (31st St E to 40th St E)

RMPO1 Parking Facilities - Repair and Improvements
PV064 Garfield Ave (32nd to 33rd St W)

PV007 University Research Park/Central Corridor
PSDO1 Facilities - Repair and Improvements

WTR18 Hiawatha Water Maintenance Facility

PV028 Franklin/Cedar/Minnehaha Improvement Project
PRKCP Parks Capital Infrastructure

MBCO09 Critical Power Capital Project

PSDO03 Facilities - Space Improvements

PRK22 Parking Lot and Lighting Improvement Program
PRKO04 Athletic Fields and Site Improvements Program
MBCO06 Clock Tower Upgrade

BIS04 Enterprise Infrastructure Capacity Upgrade
SW033 Flood Area 22 - Sibley Field

BISO3 Enterprise Document Management

Bottom Third of Projects
Project
MPD02 MPD Property & Evidence Warehouse
BIS12 Mobile Assessor
PV038 Winter St NE Residential/Commercial

SWO038 Flood Area 5 - North Minneapolis Neighborhoods

SW032 I-35W Storm Tunnel Reconstruction

FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11

PV006 Alley Renovation Program

SWO034 Flood Area 21 - Bloomington Pond

SW018 Flood Area 29 & 30 - Fulton Neighborhood
PV068 LaSalle Ave (Grant to 8th)

BIS06 GIS Application Infrastructure Upgrade

Score
191.76
190.52
189.12
188.08
186.28
185.60
185.13
183.88
182.72
182.68
182.64
182.48
180.84
178.08
177.88
173.28
170.88
168.12
162.40
159.17
157.60

Score
157.56
155.88
155.68
151.67
151.38
151.24
149.60
149.25
146.83
145.72
144.28
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- Jl_ minneapolis CLIC Comprehensive Project Ratings

ciyotiakes  Highest to Lowest Score - 78 Projects Rated

Bottom Third of Projects

Project Score Rank
PV069 Penn Ave S (50th to Crosstown) 142.60 65
BIS13 Risk Management & Claims Application System 140.76 66
PV066 MnDOT Cooperative Projects 134.20 67
CTYO01 Restoration of Historic Reception Room 131.96 68
BIS15 Enterprise Address System 127.56 69
MBC04 MBC Elevators 119.20 70
PV067 Nawadaha Blvd & Minnehaha Ave 111.84 71
BISO8 Enterprise Security 105.88 72
CTYO05 City Hall Elevator Upgrade 104.84 73
BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening 99.12 74
BIS14 Land Management System 94.56 75
PV063 Unpaved Alley Construction 91.44 76
BIS21 ERP Upgrade 83.40 77

PV005 Snelling Ave Extension 63.44 78
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CiyofLakes. Maximum Score of 300, Rank out of 78 Projects Rated

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

Project CLIC Score Rank
ARTO1 Art in Public Places 202.68 26
CDAO01 Heritage Park (Van White Bridge & Roadway) 200.88 27
CTYO02 City Property Reforestation 207.32 14
CTYO5 City Hall Elevator Upgrade 104.84 73
FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11 151.24 59
MPDO02 MPD Property & Evidence Warehouse 157.56 54
PSDO03 Facilities - Space Improvements 177.88 47
PARK BOARD
Project CLIC Score Rank
PRKO1 Recreation Center and Site Improvements Program 191.76 33
PRKO2 Playground and Site Improvements Program 186.28 37
PRKO3 Shelter - Pool - Site Improvements Program 204.52 22
PRKO04 Athletic Fields and Site Improvements Program 170.88 49
PRK22 Parking Lot and Lighting Improvement Program 173.28 48
PRKCP Parks Capital Infrastructure 180.84 45
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
BIKE TRAILS
Project CLIC Score Rank
BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension 207.08 15
BIK24 Major Bike Maintenance Program 197.56 30
BRIDGES
Project CLIC Score Rank
BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation 226.16 2
BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation 227.84 1
BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge 206.48 16
BR111 10th Ave SE Bridge Arch Rehabilitation 212.08 9
BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening 99.12 74
BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program 188.08 36
FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
Project CLIC Score Rank
PSDO01 Facilities - Repair and Improvements 182.68 42
PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction 223.56 3

PARKING RAMPS
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CiyofLakes. Maximum Score of 300, Rank out of 78 Projects Rated

Project CLIC Score Rank
RMPO1 Parking Facilities - Repair and Improvements 185.13 39
SANITARY SEWERS
Project CLIC Score Rank
SA001 Sanitary Tunnel & Sewer Rehabilitation Program 219.96
SA036 Infiltration & Inflow Removal Program 218.67
SIDEWALKS
Project CLIC Score Rank
SWKO1 Defective Hazardous Sidewalks 204.44 23
STORM SEWERS
Project CLIC Score Rank
SW004 Implementation of US EPA Storm Water Regulations 206.29 17
SWO005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements 202.92 25
SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program 223.13 4
SWO018 Flood Area 29 & 30 - Fulton Neighborhood 146.83 62
SWO030 Alternative Stormwater Management Strategies 198.38 29
SW032 I-35W Storm Tunnel Reconstruction 151.38 58
SWO033 Flood Area 22 - Sibley Field 159.17 52
SW034 Flood Area 21 - Bloomington Pond 149.25 61
SWO038 Flood Area 5 - North Minneapolis Neighborhoods 151.67 57
STREET PAVING
Project CLIC Score Rank
PV001 Parkway Paving Program 204.64 20
PV004 CSAH Paving Program 208.28 11
PV0O05 Snelling Ave Extension 63.44 78
PV006 Alley Renovation Program 149.60 60
PV007 University Research Park/Central Corridor 182.72 41
PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave 190.52 34
PV028 Franklin/Cedar/Minnehaha Improvement Project 182.48 44
PV038 Winter St NE Residential/Commercial 155.68 56
PV056 Asphalt Pavement Resurfacing Program 210.28 10
PV057 Nicollet Ave (31st St E to 40th St E) 185.60 38
PV059 Major Pavement Maintenance Program 200.40 28
PV061 High Volume Corridor Reconditioning Program 204.08 24
PV062 Riverside Ave (Cedar Ave to Franklin Ave E) 197.12 31
PV063 Unpaved Alley Construction 91.44 76

PV064 Garfield Ave (32nd to 33rd St W) 183.88 40
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CiyofLakes. Maximum Score of 300, Rank out of 78 Projects Rated

Project CLIC Score Rank
PV066 MnDOT Cooperative Projects 134.20 67
PV067 Nawadaha Blvd & Minnehaha Ave 111.84 71
PV068 LaSalle Ave (Grant to 8th) 145.72 63
PV069 Penn Ave S (50th to Crosstown) 142.60 65

TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING

Project CLIC Score Rank
TROO8 Parkway Street Light Replacement 206.24 18
TRO10 Traffic Management Systems 204.88 19
TRO11 City Street Light Renovation 197.00 32
TRO021 Traffic Signals 215.92 8
TR022 Traffic Safety Improvements 221.24

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

Project CLIC Score Rank
WTR12 Water Distribution Improvements 204.63 21
WTR18 Hiawatha Water Maintenance Facility 182.64 43
WTR23 Treatment Infrastructure Improvements 189.12 35

MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION

Project CLIC Score Rank
CTYO01 Restoration of Historic Reception Room 131.96 68
MBCO1 Life Safety Improvements 208.08 12
MBCO02 Mechanical Systems Upgrade 207.92 13
MBCO04 MBC Elevators 119.20 70
MBCO06 Clock Tower Upgrade 168.12 50
MBCQ9 Critical Power Capital Project 178.08 46

BUSINESS INFORMATION SERVICES

Project CLIC Score Rank
BIS03 Enterprise Document Management 157.60 53
BIS04 Enterprise Infrastructure Capacity Upgrade 162.40 51
BIS06 GIS Application Infrastructure Upgrade 144.28 64
BISO8 Enterprise Security 105.88 72
BIS12 Mobile Assessor 155.88 55
BIS13 Risk Management & Claims Application System 140.76 66
BIS14 Land Management System 94.56 75

BIS15 Enterprise Address System 127.56 69
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Ciy ot Lakss - Maximum Score of 300, Rank out of 78 Projects Rated

Project CLIC Score Rank
BIS21 ERP Upgrade 83.40 77
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2010 CLIC General Comments

Bike Trails

CLIC is committed to keeping the city's leadership in bicycle trails and street
lanes. Our concern is that the past and future bicycle funding proposals demand
a maintenance budget of $70,000 to $100,000 per year. BIK24 (Major Bike
Maintenance Program) is a first step to address long-term capital maintenance
issues. However, in order for the bikeway system to remain viable, safe, and
functional, the short-term operating needs must be addressed. The Bicycle
Advisory Committee (BAC), for the past four years, has had the responsibility to
develop funding options like licensing, naming rights, fundraising, etc. CLIC
would request that this BAC report be prepared for the Mayor and City Council by
early fall with some funding options that could be implemented to aid in
leveraging the city's operating budget.

Additionally, we foresee a need for auto, bicycle and pedestrian education on the
etiquette and rules of the road (and paths) for the safe comingling of these varied
means of transportation. CLIC would like the City to establish a comprehensive
plan to disseminate this information.

Business Information Services

The presentation quality this year was vastly superior to past efforts! 3 of the 9
projects have no change in Operating Expense; 6 of 9 have significant increases
in Operating Expense. We recognize there are significant efficiencies gained as
other departments adopt new operating systems. In future years please attempt
to quantify some of these efficiencies.

Capital Funding Levels

Overall, CLIC appreciates the City’s response to current fiscal challenges.
Departments have adhered to significant restraint in capital submissions and
requested funding levels. CLIC respects the “fiscal realist” approach as well as
tax/ratepayers’ limited capacity to pay for infrastructure improvements.
Nonetheless, CLIC notes the one-time use of Hilton Hotel Legacy Funds for the
Accelerated Infrastructure Program. Some members still question the wisdom of
using “legacy” funds to repair infrastructure.

Leaving that issue aside CLIC wishes to remind the Mayor and City Council of
the advisory comment contained in the 2008 CLIC Report, “CLIC views its role as
a watchdog charged with maintaining a healthy Minneapolis capital infrastructure.
CLIC does not wish to facilitate future funding gaps by recommending lower-
than-adequate annual funding levels, nor does it wish to shift costs of deferred
capital infrastructure onto future generations of taxpayers and ratepayers.” CLIC
is once again forced to pose the question, “Are we funding the City into another
large capital infrastructure gap that will have to be paid for by the next
generation?”
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2010 CLIC General Comments

Park Board

CLIC commends the Park Board for providing detailed and informative proposals,
continued engagement with the CLIC process, and their work with public/private
partnerships. We encourage the Park Board to continue to seek areas where
collaboration will assist their mission and help them meet the goals of their
Comprehensive Plan.

Water

CLIC recommends that present and future water proposals have a rate pro forma
component tied to each proposal in order to clearly delineate the impact of the
project on the current rates. This information will allow CLIC to establish a cost
benefit analysis and payback examination to assist in prioritizing the impact on
Minneapolis and the appropriate suburban rate-payers. In addition, the rate
proposal pro forma needs to be determined by the Minneapolis Water
Department. Clearly, the Water Department is responsible and accountable for
the rate charged.

The City needs to consider developing a different method of charging water
users. As many in our city move more and more to reduction through
conservation, the existing method of charging, based on use, begins to
breakdown and can no longer maintain the great water that the city delivers to its
residents. Consideration might include minimum charges to maintain the quality
and possible additional charges for those who continue to be large users.

In general, all projects that impact utility rates should be determined by their
respective department.
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2010 Human Development Task Force Comments

BIS14 Land Management System

BIS15 Enterprise Address System

While both projects make sense, there appears to be a lack of coordination with
other agencies (i.e. County) and within the city departments (Utility Billing, Public
Safety, Assessor, Building Inspections, etc...). Extra effort should be made to
enhance the proposal, including having other departments and/or agencies sign-
on in support before projects move forward.

CTYO1 Restoration of Historic Reception Room

CLIC continues to be sensitive to the beauty, value and potential use of the
Historic Reception Room as a meeting and gathering space for both public and
private events. To this end, CLIC appreciates the MBC’s work in seeking a grant
from the Minnesota Historical Society to cover design costs, and continues to
encourage the MBC to seek contributions for the renovations from outside
donors.

Given MBC's decision to scale back the project in the interest of fiscal
responsibility and exclude restoration of the Historic Mayor's Office at this time,
CLIC would like to see the Mechanical and Life Safety Upgrades, set forth in
MBCO01 and MBCO02, carried out in a manner that preserves the integrity of both
the Historic Reception Room and the Historic Mayor's Office. In the future when
funds become available, the office can be restored to its former historic beauty to
match the anticipated splendor of the Historic Reception Room. For example,
CLIC would like the Commission to ensure that, when the new HVAC system is
installed, it is carried out in such a way as to leave the significant Architectural
Details in both the Reception Room and the Mayor's office intact. While we
recognize that this is an added expense, CLIC believes that a collaborative effort
to preserve and renovate the rooms does contribute to City Goals.

CTYO02 City Property Reforestation

Because of the City owned land that is the targeted area of this project, we
believe it is essential to create an ongoing tree watering program in order to
avoid the loss of a high percentage of these trees.

FIR11 New Fire Station No. 11

CLIC found the proposal for relocation of Fire Station 11 compelling. The current
building is old, inefficient, and hazardous materials response equipment must be
stored in the basement. Moreover, the station is located on a residential street,
which slows response times considerably.

Relocating the station to the nearby East Side Yard, soon to be vacated by the
water facility (WTR18), makes sense, mainly because of improved access to
Hennepin Avenue. CLIC appreciates efforts to reduce design costs by using new
Fire Station 14 in North Minneapolis as a model, and notes a significant reduction
in operating costs for a new building.
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2010 Human Development Task Force Comments

Nonetheless, CLIC is sensitive to issues of cost, and hopes that further
conceptualization of this project will include careful attention to costs,
collaboration with other entities, and any other efficiency that may be captured.
CLIC also notes that building a new station leaves the City with a new building to
run and an old one to manage. It is hoped that the question of what to do with the
old building will be addressed early in the process so that inefficiencies may be
avoided.

PRKDT Diseased Tree Removal

CLIC believes that success in the war against emerging tree pests and disease
infestations will require coordinated planning and response among the Park
Board, City departments, research experts, residents and business owners. It
appears likely that additional funding will be required for an accelerated ash tree
removal program. The Park Board has nearly completed its GIS inventory of
boulevard trees in Minneapolis, but data inventory of private and parkland trees
will require additional time and resources. Since truly no city is an island, CLIC
looks forward to reports of coordination between Minneapolis, the Park Board,
the State and other jurisdictions.

PSDO03 Facilities - Space Improvements

CLIC has been impressed by improvements in use of space, functionality and
ergonomics, plus reductions in workers’ compensation claims achieved by
PSDO03. In particular, the million-dollar cost reduction achieved by relocating the
City Attorney’s office has caused our group to hope for more of the same.

This year, CLIC learned that the City will pay $12 Million through 2016 for space
it leases from other entities (Crown Roller Building, Tritech, Flour Exchange, and
Grain Exchange.) CLIC understands that some/much of this space is under-
utilized and hopes that the guiding principles of PSD03 might be applied to this
leased space so that some of it could be let go or subleased where practical and
in line with City goals and strategies. Bearing in mind that the City may soon be
offered a large, mostly vacant structure in the vicinity of Government Plaza, CLIC
has requested a detailed report of City leased space and costs, in the belief that
careful review might reveal ways to mitigate some of these lease expenses.

PSD11 Energy Conservation and Emission Reduction

As in previous years, CLIC favors those projects that effectively reduce
operational costs through the reduction of energy use/needs. Once the
conservation projects have been determined utilizing the $1.9 Million Energy
Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant (EECBG), Stimulus Grants for Facility
Energy Audits and Retrofits, CLIC supports an increase in funding in years 2012
and beyond as long as the department has projects that qualify under the return
on investment strategy of 5 years or less.

Cost savings, notably insurance costs, as a result of this program, are alluded to
but not expressly reflected in the proposal. Specifics would be appreciated.
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2010 Human Development Task Force Comments

SWO005 Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements

CLIC continues to support the Combined Sewer Overflow Improvements project.
We view the investment as positive in lieu of the potential Metropolitan Council
Environmental Services (MCES) 1&l Surcharge that could be imposed by the Met
Council. We are concerned about possible changes that may transpire upon
expiration of the current program in 2012 and hope that improvements made to
the system have not only improved the water quality of the Mississippi, but have
also reduced the City’s exposure to the potential MCES I&I “surcharge.”

We encourage the department to seek out other projects and agencies to
collaborate with on capital projects to reduce overall cost to these projects.

SWO011 Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program Increase

CLIC had planned to write just one stormwater/sewer comment, noting that
efforts to remove fresh water from the sanitary sewer system result in less water
treatment and help avoid significant financial penalties from Met Council.

However, a late request for nearly $21M to cover storm sewer repairs beyond the
initial request of $23M by 2015, with more to come in the following five years,
raised numerous questions, not only about this project but others as well.

(Surface Water and Sewers Director Lisa Cerney's memo describing "changes in
the system since completion of the 2004 Tunnel Assessment" is included with
this comment. Public Works, in consultation with Finance and after review of the
Stormwater funds' cash position have recommended the increases so that work
on seriously deteriorated tunnels can begin immediately).

First, regarding the sanitary sewer/fresh water issue: it is our understanding that
staff is currently seeking evidence-based, numerical guidance about the
minimum water flow required to prevent sludge buildup in the sanitary sewer
system. In anticipation of this information, we suggest the City begin a
conversation, internally and with Met Council, about what will happen when that
amount is reached. If our sanitary sewer system requires a certain amount of
flow in order to function, can some of the flow come from fresh water? If our
storm sewer system can’t take on more fresh water, is it better to send it through
the sanitary system and pay the fines?

Second, CLIC members realize that the storm sewer system is in disrepair, but
again requests specific guidance. Is climate science taken into consideration, so
that we can rebuild the system to meet future as well as current needs? Can
alternative stormwater management strategies mitigate some of these potential
costs? CLIC notes that surface features cost far less than underground features,
and their maintenance could become part of maintaining the City’s famed green
spaces, rather than an ongoing public works construction project. Without
numbers and options, it is difficult to evaluate this very large funding request.
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2010 Human Development Task Force Comments

Additionally, CLIC wonders how the public might be brought into discussion of a
rather significant additional debt that the City is taking on in order to make these
repairs.

Other Stormwater Projects (SW032 & SW038 used as examples)

CLIC observes that while vast amounts are slated to be spent on the storm
sewer system as a whole, several specific stormwater projects seem to languish
in “almost-recommended” territory. A clearer strategic understanding of
stormwater best practices and City plans (requested in the comment for SWO011)
might help the group discern which of these additional projects are most worthy.
Put very briefly, the question is “How and to what extent can we use surface
stormwater features to avoid expensive repairs/construction costs for
underground pipes?”

Two examples:

The I-35 tunnel project (SW032) receives mediocre ratings each year. Could a
surface approach to stormwater in the neighborhoods surrounding 1-35 eliminate
the need for building a larger tunnel? CLIC is mindful of the lack of research on
this subject, but suggests that gathering numbers might help this project find its
way to a higher ranking—either by verifying that a new tunnel is the only option,
or by presenting surface options that might help mitigate the cost.

The flood map of North Minneapolis (SW038) shows a diagonal pattern that
moves toward Crystal Lake. Would a set of stormwater/walking/biking features
solve the problem and add value to the neighborhood in the same way that
Minnehaha creek adds value to South Minneapolis?

Finally, CLIC notes that the Stormwater Capital Requests do not seem to indicate
research funding. If participation in State, Federal or Academic research is within
the City’s scope, it could help cover construction costs, or provide new
information (hopefully soon!) to help us make good decisions and maintain our
leading edge in sustainable practices, CLIC strongly encourages such
participation.
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2010 Transportation Task Force Comments

BIK20 Hiawatha LRT Trail Lighting/Trail Extension

Since CLIC’s last report, there have been additional assaults and a fatality on this
unlit trail. We strongly recommend that this project be funded and completed in
2010.

BR101 Major Bridge Repair and Rehabilitation

Bridges continue to get CLIC’s attention. This is one of the Committee’s
highest rated programs, and one of only six projects or programs to be voted
both “Critical” in Priority and “Strong” in Contribution to City Goals. CLIC hopes
that the City will find the necessary resources to do more of these major bridge
repairs and rehabilitations—and sooner.

BR109 Camden Bridge Rehabilitation

This Camden Mississippi River Bridge is a longtime highly rated project of
CLIC, and the Committee is once again most pleased to highly support
completion of this bridge’s rehabilitation. It serves multiple communities, provides
a much-needed transportation link, and highly leverages external funds; all while
taking into account both public safety and the environment.

BR110 Northtown Rail Yard Bridge

While the existing St. Anthony Parkway Bridge is definitely structurally deficient
and needs replacement, it is also certainly architecturally significant and
deserves preservation. CLIC suggests the City consider preserving the old bridge
near the new bridge, perhaps as a pedestrian and bicycle thoroughfare.

BR112 Nicollet Ave Reopening

CLIC wants Nicollet Avenue reopened, but without control of the K-Mart site or
even a plan to gain control, we view this request as merely a placeholder. CLIC
requests that this project be dropped from the Public Works program until the key
element, an agreement with K-Mart and other stakeholders which will allow the
area to be re-developed, is in place.

BR114 Midtown Corridor Bridge Preservation Program

Along with the Milwaukee Road Depot, the Midtown bridge corridor is a living
reminder of Minneapolis’ railway legacy. CLIC supports the maintenance and
rehabilitation of all of the city- and county-owned bridges along this former
railway. Maybe some of the bridges will be rehabilitated for full-traffic service, and
maybe some of them will be reserved for pedestrians and bicycles only.

PVO0O05 Snelling Ave Extension

As we pointed out in our 2009 report, Staff is unable to explain how to fund the
acquisition and relocation costs associated with this project. While it is a great
idea to revitalize the area, it is just that: an idea. CPED should come through with
the resources necessary to implement the plan.
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2010 Transportation Task Force Comments

PV021 33rd Ave SE and Talmage Ave

PV038 Winter Street NE Residential/Commercial

These City streets have never been paved. The current oiled dirt roads are
substandard based upon the City’s paving guidelines. Residential and
commercial owners in these impacted areas live with a deteriorated roadway and
a decaying curb and gutter system which impairs the effectiveness of the
movement of storm water in the area. These streets are among the worst in the
City and each year there are increasing maintenance costs. Because these
projects are street reconstruction, they are more costly than the renovation
projects presented to CLIC, but a necessary expense for the overall health of the
City’s infrastructure.

RMPO1 Parking Facilities — Repair and Improvements

CLIC is in favor of continuing a review of the feasibility of selling more of the
city’s ramp assets. In addition, many of the ramps that were sold in 2008
established successful marketing campaigns. CLIC requests that the Mayor and
City Council be informed of comparisons and examination of how the present city
owned ramps are marketed and what marketing strategies could be implemented
to increase revenue. CLIC wants to see a comprehensive profit and loss
statement for the parking ramps, in order to accurately determine the
appropriateness of this project. This request was also made last year.

TRO08 Parkway Street Light Replacement

In the spirit of what a capital investment should accomplish (long-term
economies), CLIC thinks the Parkway Street Light Replacement project should
include LED technology even if the LED fixtures and lamps come at a higher
initial cost.

TRO10 Traffic Management Systems

TRO021 Traffic Signals

TRO022 Traffic Safety Improvements

We applaud these projects, which successfully leverage Federal, State and
County resources.
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Minneapolis
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MUNICIPAL BUILDING

COMMISSION

LIBRARY FUNDING -
HENNEPIN COUNTY SYSTEM

PARK BOARD

PUBLIC
WORKS
DEPARTMENT

FACILITY
IMPROVEMENTS

STREET PAVING

MBCO1 Life Safety
Improvements

MBC02 Mechanical
Systems Upgrade

MBCO06 Clock Tower
Upgrade

MBCO09 Critical Power
Capital Project

CTYO01 Restoration of
Historic Reception
Room

Capital Budget Detail for Funded Projects
CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Total for Municipal Building Commission

LIBO1 Library Merger
Funding Commitments

Total for Library Funding

PRKO1 Recreation
Center and Site
Improvements
Program

PRKO02 Playground and
Site Improvements
Program

PRKO3 Shelter - Pool -
Site Improvements
Program

PRKO4 Athletic Fields
and Site
Improvements
Program

PRK22 Parking Lot and
Lighting Improvement
Program

PRKCP Parks Capital
Infrastructure

PRKDT Diseased Tree
Removal

Total for Park Board

PSDO1 Facilities -
Repair and
Improvements

PSD11 Energy
Conservation and
Emission Reduction

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds

Park Capital Levy
Total
Net Debt Bonds

Park Capital Levy
Total
Net Debt Bonds

Park Capital Levy

Other Local
Governments

Total
Net Debt Bonds

Park Capital Levy
Total

Park Capital Levy
Total

Park Capital Levy
Total

Special Assessments

Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Net Debt Bonds
Total

Total for FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

PV001 Parkway Paving
Program

Net Debt Bonds

35

2011

200
200
640
640

© o © o o o

840

1,040

1,040
1,040

345
345

350
350
2,000

400

500
2,900

200
200
105
105
100
100
500

500
4,500

1,125
1,125
300

300
1,425

2012
200
200
500
500
36
36

736

2,000

350
2,350

250
250

600

500
1,100

200
200

100
100
500

500
4,500

1,075
1,075
500

500
1,575

500

2013
340
340
645
645
839
839
980
980
462

462
3,266

2,000

250
2,250

500

500
1,000

650
650

100
100
500

500
4,500

830
830
500

500
1,330

500

2014

200
200
645
645
0

0
980
980

1,825

750
750
1,500

1,500
500

650
1,150

100
100
500

500
4,000

1,115
1,115
500

500
1,615

700

2015

300
300
500
500

©O o © o o o

800

450
450
650

715
1,365

1,350

1,350
35

35
300
300
500

500
4,000

1,200
1,200
500

500
1,700

475

Total
1,240
1,240
2,930
2,930

875
875
1,960
1,960
462

462
7,467

1,040

1,040
1,040

4,000

1,395
5,395
650

2,065
2,715
3,500

1,500

1,500
6,500
1,850

1,700
3,550
140
140
700
700
2,500

2,500
21,500

5,345
5,345
2,300

2,300
7,645

2,175
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STREET PAVING

Capital Budget Detail for Funded Projects
CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands

PV001 Parkway Paving | gpocia) Assessments
Program

Transfer from Special
Revenue Funds

Total

PV004 CSAH Paving Net Debt Bonds

Program
Municipal State Aid
Special Assessments
Total
PVO006 Alley Net Debt Bonds

Renovation Program

Special Assessments

Transfer from Special
Revenue Funds

Total

PV007 University
Research Park/Central
Corridor

Municipal State Aid
Special Assessments

Stormwater Revenue

Federal Government
Grants

State Government
Grants

Other Local
Governments

Total

PV021 33rd Ave SE and | \ct Debt Bonds
Talmage Ave

Municipal State Aid
Special Assessments

Stormwater Revenue

Total
PV028
Net Debt Bonds
Franklin/Cedar/
Minnehaha

Improvement Project Municipal State Aid

Special Assessments

Federal Government

Grants
Other Local
Governments
Total
PV038 Winter St NE Net Debt Bonds
Residential/
ial
Commercia Special Assessments
Stormwater Revenue
Total
PV056 Asphalt Net Debt Bonds
Pavement Resurfacing
Program

Municipal State Aid

Special Assessments
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2011

150
150

850

675
1,525

67

200
267

355
365
80
1,835

660

3,295

400
500

1,500

2012

50

150
700
1,000

750
1,750

67

200
267

495
490
670

110
1,765

400
500

1,500

2013

50

150
700
1,000

750
1,750

67

200
267

325

1,150

7,000

6,804

13,566
28,845
1,650

480
315

110
2,555
0

0

781
500

1,700

2014

50

750
1,850

750
2,600

325

400

8,140
8,865

3,200
2,040

105
5,345
2,019

500

1,300

2015

50

525
1,850

750
2,600
200

67

267
2,150

200

3,600

6,500

32,400

44,850

2,400
500

1,500

Total

200

450
2,825
5,700

850

3,675
10,225
200

268

600
1,068
2,150

650

1,750

10,600

13,304

54,106
82,560
2,145

970
985

220
4,320
355

365

80

1,835

660
3,295
3,200

2,040

105
5,345
6,000

2,500

7,500
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—
Budget in Thousands 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Total
PUBLIC STREET PAVING PV056 Asphalt . Transfer from Special 2,000 2,000 2,000 0 0 6,000
WORKS Pavement Resurfacing | Revenue Funds
DEPARTMENT Program Total 4,400 4,400 4,981 3,819 4,400 22,000
PV057 Nicollet Ave Net Debt Bonds 0 2754 1,139 0 0 3,893
(31st St E to 40th St E)
Municipal State Aid 0 3,067 2,960 0 0 6,027
Special Assessments 0 985 985 0 0 1,970
Stormwater Revenue 0 175 175 0 0 350
Water Revenue 0 110 110 0 0 220
Total 0 7,091 5,369 0 0 12,460
PV059 Major Pavement |\t pept Bonds 1,000 1,000 800 0 0 2,800
Maintenance Program
Total 1,000 1,000 800 0 0 2,800
on¢_51 High Volume Net Debt Bonds 330 75 110 520 2,200 3,235
Corridor
R N
Pre:;;d,:m"'"g Municipal State Aid 0 0 500 1,700 500 2,700
Special Assessments 250 250 250 530 530 1,810
Transfer from Special 500 500 0 0 0 1,000
Revenue Funds
Total 1,080 825 860 2,750 3,230 8,745
PV062 Riverside Ave | ot pept Bonds 1,985 3,062 0 0 0 5,047
(Cedar Ave to Franklin
Ave E
ve E) Municipal State Aid 2,140 1,818 0 0 0 3,958
Special Assessments 825 825 0 0 0 1,650
Stormwater Revenue 320 325 0 0 0 645
Total 5,270 6,030 0 0 0 11,300
PV064 Garfield Ave Net Debt Bonds 375 0 0 0 0 375
(32nd to 33rd St W)
Total 375 0 0 0 0 375
PVO9R Reimbursable | pejmpyrsements 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 17,500
Paving Projects
Total 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 17,500
Total for STREET PAVING 20,862 27,328 49,627 27,629 59,372 184,818
SIDEWALKS SWKO1 Defective Net Debt Bonds 215 225 235 245 255 1,175
Hazardous Sidewalks
Special Assessments 2,665 2,795 2,925 3,070 3,215 14,670
Total 2,880 3,020 3,160 3,315 3,470 15,845
Total for SIDEWALKS 2,880 3,020 3,160 3,315 3,470 15,845
BRIDGES BR101 Major Bridge | et pebt Bonds 300 300 400 400 400 1,800
Repair and
Rehabilitation Total 300 300 400 400 400 1,800
BR109 Camden Bridge | \jnicipal State Aid 845 0 0 0 0 845
Rehabilitation
Total 845 0 0 0 0 845
BR110 Northtown Rail | et pept Bonds 2,303 232 0 0 0 2,535
Yard Bridge
Municipal State Aid 5,125 0 0 0 0 5,125
Special Assessments 330 0 0 0 0 330
Stormwater Revenue 40 0 0 0 0 40
Federal Government 8,960 0 0 0 0 8,960

Grants
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BRIDGES

TRAFFIC
CONTROL &
STREET LIGHTING

BR110 Northtown Rail
Yard Bridge

BR111 10th Ave SE
Bridge Arch
Rehabilitation

BR114 Midtown
Corridor Bridge
Preservation Program

Total for BRIDGES

TROO08 Parkway Street
Light Replacement

TRO10 Traffic
Management Systems

Capital Budget Detail for Funded Projects
CLIC Recommended Budget

Budget in Thousands

State Government
Grants

Other Miscellaneous
Revenues

Total
Net Debt Bonds

Municipal State Aid

Federal Government
Grants

Total
Net Debt Bonds

Federal Government
Grants

Other Miscellaneous
Revenues

Total

Net Debt Bonds

Transfer from Special
Revenue Funds

Total
Net Debt Bonds
Municipal State Aid

Federal Government
Grants

Hennepin County Grants

Total

TRO11 City Street Light | net pebt Bonds

Renovation

TRO21 Traffic Signals

TRO022 Traffic Safety
Improvements

TR99R Reimbursable
Transportation
Projects

Total for TRAFFIC CONTROL & STREET LIGHTING

Transfer from Special
Revenue Funds

Total
Net Debt Bonds

Municipal State Aid

Federal Government
Grants

Hennepin County Grants
Total
Net Debt Bonds

Municipal State Aid

Federal Government
Grants

Hennepin County Grants
Total
Reimbursements

Total

38

2011

7,600

1,000
25,358
0

0
0
26,503

150

150
300
25

50

400

50
525
100

900
1,000
500

530

2,400

400
3,830
565

175
220

215
1,175
600

600
7,430

2012

532

150

150
300
25

50

400

50
525
100

900
1,000
665

530

2,400

400
3,995
270

755

835

636
2,496
600

600
8,916

2013

1,200
2,195

7,605
11,000
630

1,000

370
2,000
13,400

150

150
300

100

900
1,000
200

200
330

695

500

150
1,675
600

600
3,775

2014

400

350

350

350

350
285

125

125
535
455

425

1,110
1,990
600

600
3,825

2015

1,000

1,000

2,000
2,400

350

350
200

250

2,750

500
3,700
350

350
325

325

245
895
490

225

500

890
2,105
600

600
8,000

Total

7,600

1,000
25,590
1,200

2,195

7,605
11,000
1,630

1,000

1,370

4,000
43,235

1,150

450
1,600
250

350

3,550

600
4,750
1,000

2,700
3,700
1,975
1,510

4,800

1,170
9,455
2,110

2,275

2,055

3,001
9,441
3,000

3,000
31,946
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BIKE TRAILS BIK20 Hiawatha LRT
Trail Lighting/Trail

Extension

BIK24 Major Bike

Maintenance Program
Total for BIKE TRAILS

SANITARY
SEWERS

SA001 Sanitary Tunnel
& Sewer Rehabilitation
Program

SA036 Infiltration &
Inflow Removal
Program

Capital Budget Detail for Funded Projects

Budget in Thousands

Net Debt Bonds

Federal Government
Grants

Total

Transfer from Special
Revenue Funds

Total

Sanitary Bonds
Total

Sanitary Bonds
Total

Total for SANITARY SEWERS

STORM SEWERS SWo004
Implementation of US
EPA Storm Water

Regulations

SW005 Combined
Sewer Overflow
Improvements

SWO011 Storm Drains
and Tunnels
Rehabilitation Program

SWO018 Flood Area 29
& 30 - Fulton
Neighborhood

SWO030 Alternative
Stormwater
Management
Strategies

SWO032 I-35W Storm
Tunnel Reconstruction

SWO033 Flood Area 22 -
Sibley Field

SWO034 Flood Area 21 -
Bloomington Pond

SWO038 Flood Area 5 -
North Minneapolis
Neighborhoods

SW99R Reimbursable
Sewer & Storm Drain
Projects

Total for STORM SEWERS

WATER WTR12 Water
INFRASTRUCTURE | Distribution
Improvements

Stormwater Revenue

Total

Stormwater Bonds
Total

Stormwater Bonds

Stormwater Revenue
Total

Stormwater Bonds

Other Local
Governments

Total
Stormwater Revenue

Total

Stormwater Bonds
Total

Stormwater Revenue

Other Local
Governments

Total

Stormwater Revenue

Other Local
Governments

Total

Stormwater Bonds

Other Local
Governments

Total
Reimbursements

Total

Water Revenue

Total
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2011

0
0
100

100
100

1,000
1,000
4,000

4,000
5,000

250

250

2,500
2,500
8,000

1,800
9,800

1,000

1,000

0
0
3,000

3,000
16,550

1,000
1,000

2012

0
0
100

100
100

1,000
1,000
5,500

5,500
6,500

250
250
1,500
1,500
7,300

1,000
8,300

1,000

1,000

280

2,735
3,015

0
0
3,000

3,000
17,065

1,500
1,500

2013

0
0
100

100
100

1,000
1,000
6,000

6,000
7,000

250

250

1,500
1,500
7,800

1,500
9,300

1,000

1,000

()}
445

4,395
4,840
3,680

320
4,000
3,000

3,000
23,890

1,500
1,500

2014

375

1,000
1,375
0

0
1,375

1,000
1,000
6,000

6,000
7,000

250

250

1,500
1,500
7,500
1,500

9,000
900

2,388
3,288
1,000

1,000

4,500

0
4,500
3,000

3,000
22,538

2,000
2,000

2015

00 o o o

1,000
1,000
6,000

6,000
7,000

250
250
1,500
1,500
6,400
1,500
7,900
1,055
5,525
6,580
1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

0

5,400

0
5,400
3,000

3,000
26,630

2,000
2,000

Total

375

1,000
1,375
300

300
1,675

5,000
5,000
27,500

27,500
32,500

1,250

1,250

8,500
8,500
37,000

7,300
44,300
1,955

7,913
9,868
5,000

5,000

1,000
1,000
280

2,735
3,015
445

4,395
4,840
13,580

320
13,900
15,000

15,000
106,673

8,000
8,000



Capital Budget Detail for Fun

J Minneapolis
——4_ ciyottake= CLIC Recommended Budget
PUBLIC WATER WTR18 Hiawatha
WORKS INFRASTRUCTURE | Water Maintenance
Facili
DEPARTMENT adility
WTR23 Treatment
Infrastructure
Improvements

BUSINESS INFORMATION

SERVICES

MISCELLANEOUS PROJECTS

WTR9R Reimbursable
Watermain Projects

ded Projects

Budget in Thousands

Water Bonds

Total
Water Bonds
Total

Reimbursements

Total
Total for WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

PARKING RAMPS | RMPO1 Parking
Facilities - Repair and
Improvements

Total for PARKING RAMPS

Total for Public Works

BISO03 Enterprise
Document
Management

BIS04 Enterprise
Infrastructure Capacity
Upgrade

BIS06 GIS Application
Infrastructure Upgrade

Parking Bonds

Total

Net Debt Bonds

Total

Net Debt Bonds

Total

Net Debt Bonds

Total

BIS12 Mobile Assessor

Net Debt Bonds

Total

BIS13 Risk
Management & Claims
Application System

Net Debt Bonds

Total

Total for Business Information Services

ARTO1 Art in Public
Places

Net Debt Bonds

Total

CDAO1 Heritage Park
(Van White Bridge &
Roadway)

Net Debt Bonds

Stormwater Revenue

Total

CTYO02 City Property
Reforestation

Net Debt Bonds

Total

FIR11 New Fire Station
No. 11

Net Debt Bonds

Total

MPDO02 MPD Property
& Evidence Warehouse

Net Debt Bonds

Total

PSDO3 Facilities -
Space Improvements

Net Debt Bonds

Total
Total for Miscellaneous Projects

Grand Total

40

2011

0

0
3,000
3,000
2,000

2,000
6,000

1,700
1,700
1,700

88,450

100
100
450
450
50
50
150
150
250

250
1,000

307
307
500

250
750
150
150

0
500

500
1,707

2012

0

0
3,000
3,000
2,000

2,000
6,500

1,700
1,700
1,700

73,236

250
250
450
450
50
50

750

346
346

150
150

0
500

500
996

2013

0

0
3,000
3,000
2,000

2,000
6,500

108,782

100
100
450
450
50
50

600

354
354

150
150

0
750

750
1,254

2014

0

0
3,000
3,000
2,000

2,000
7,000

74,697

100
100
450
450
50
50

600

361
361

150
150

0
750

750
1,261

2015

3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
2,000

2,000
10,000

118,572

250
250
450
450
50
50

750

400
400

0

()}

150
150
1,475
1,475
1,480
1,480
750

750
4,255

Total

3,000
3,000
15,000
15,000
10,000

10,000
36,000

3,400
3,400
3,400

463,737

800
800
2,250
2,250
250
250
150
150
250

250
3,700

1,768
1,768
500

250
750
750
750
1,475
1,475
1,480
1,480
3,250

3,250
9,473

97,537 80,218 118,402 82,383 128,377 506,917



CLIC Recommended Utility Rates
Supporting 2011 - 2015 Enterprise Operations, Capital Programs & Debt Repayment

Stormwater Rates

2010 Council Adopted Stormwater Rates 2011 CLIC Recommended Stormwater Rates
Effective Total % Effective Total %
Date Increase Rate* Change Date Increase Rate* Change***

01/01/10 0.320 11.09 3.0% 01/01/10 11.09

01/01/11 0.330 11.42 3.0% 01/01/11 0.330 11.42 3.0%

01/01/12 0.230 11.65 2.0% 01/01/12 0.280 11.70 2.5%

01/01/13 0.230 11.88 2.0% 01/01/13 0.230 11.93 2.0%

01/01/14 0.240 12.12 2.0% 01/01/14 0.240 12.17 2.0%
01/01/15 0.240 12.41 2.0%

* - Expressed in $/Equivalent Stormwater Unit (ESU) where 1 ESU = 1,530 square feet of impervious
(hard surface) area.

Sanitary Sewer Rates

2010 Council Adopted Sanitary Sewer Rates 2011 CLIC Recommended Sanitary Sewer Rates
Effective Total % Effective Total %
Date Increase Rate** Change Date Increase Rate** Change
01/01/10 0.320 2.93 6.5% 01/01/10 2.93
01/01/11 0.240 3.17 8.2% 01/01/11 0.240 3.17 8.2%
01/01/12 0.240 3.41 7.6% 01/01/12 0.240 3.41 7.6%
01/01/13 0.240 3.65 7.0% 01/01/13 0.240 3.65 7.0%
01/01/14 0.240 3.89 6.6% 01/01/14 0.240 3.89 6.6%
01/01/15 0.200 4.09 5.1%

Water Rates

2010 Council Adopted Water Rates 2011 CLIC Recommended Water Rates
Effective Total % Effective Total %
Date Increase Rate** Change Date Increase Rate** Change

01/01/10 0.140 3.05 4.8% 01/01/10 3.05

01/01/11 0.150 3.20 4.9% 01/01/11 0.150 3.20 4.9%

01/01/12 0.160 3.36 5.0% 01/01/12 0.160 3.36 5.0%

01/01/13 0.180 3.54 5.4% 01/01/13 0.180 3.54 5.4%

01/01/14 0.180 3.72 5.1% 01/01/14 0.180 3.72 5.1%
01/01/15 0.170 3.89 4.6%

** - Sanitary Sewer and Water Rates are expressed in $/100 Cubic Feet of Water Consumption

Water and Sanitary Sewer Fun Facts:

Water Conversion Rate for 100 cubic feet = 748 US Gallons or 149.6 - 5 gallon buckets or 11,968 - 8 ounce glasses.
For 2011, at $3.20/100 cu ft, an 8 ounce glass of water costs $.00026738 or roughly 1/40th of a cent/glass.

How much do you pay for a 16.9 ounce bottle of water at a store? at a restaurant?

For 2011, at a combined $6.37/100 cu ft for sewer and water fees, it costs about 1.3 cents to flush your toilet.
*** _ For 2011 and beyond, the rate increases in these utilities are the same as the prior year adopted rates with
the exception being Stormwater Rates for 2012 which were increased an extra .5% due to a program increase

requested for the Storm Drains and Tunnels Rehabilitation Program of $26 million from 2010 to 2015 to make more
timely upgrades to the storm tunnel infrastructure in the next five years.

41



087'G/8'TT T82'8YS'0T €GZ'T0S'8  V/E'€6T'L  /V0'CE8'9  009'Gh2'6  TTL'196'6  (TTE'859) (960'8€5'€)
€V6'68T'9  G90'€00'9  0TZ'2e8'S  S.T'Z¥9'S  €9/°//%'S  0SE'668'%Y  ¥9L'€8F'v  18E'80S'Y  6VC'8vE'V
€ZV'G90'8T  GYE'TSS'9T  €9V'€CE'PT  6¥S'0r8'CT  0T8'60E'CT  6V6'VYI'VT  v.iV'GhP'vT  920'068'€  E€ST'0T8
8/0'VTS'T  288'/22'Cc  v1I6'¢8Y'T  6EL'0ES (6€T'5€8'T)  (525°00€) vZT'¥69'0T €26'6€0'c  (v¥E'9ZY)
SYE'TGS'9T  €9v'€Ze'vYT  6¥S'OV8'ZT  0T8'60S'CT  6V6'vYI'vT  ¥.¥'ShP'PT  920°0S8°'€  €ST'0T8 L6V'9€2'T
8/0'VTS'T  ¢88'/22'Cc  v16'C8Y'T  BEL'OES (6eT'5€8'T)  (525'00¢€) 80L'050'€T  ¥€8'LLG'E  69T'¥S0'C
(eG2'Tes'TT) (899'v.6'6) (0£2'2T9'6) (T62'855'6) (6S9'€T6'0T) (68€'25L'9) (266'v08'8)  (08e'€8T'OT) (L6T'T8E'0OT)
(220'z0s'8)  (129'606'9) (8vS'ssy'e) (zes'sTe'v)  (920'068'%) -
(929'620'€) (2¥0's90'c) (z8T'vST'e) (BSY'OVE'S) (2€9'€20'9) (68€'2SL'9) (266'v08'8)  (08e'€8T'OT) (L6T'T8E'0OT)
(000'0e8'92) (000‘cv0'c€z) (000'Sze'se) (166°229'6T) (20L'€16'8T) (Se0's8e'sT) (Le1'Gez's)  (TYT'9T6'9)  (#99'818°Z)
(oo0‘0s6'2)  (000'ssz'e)  (000°0£9'%) (0oO‘O¥T'E)  (000°099°c) (000°020'8)  (¥89'tZ6) (z98'122'T)  (P¥€'950°2)
(166'266'T) (202'€SL'T)  (6TL'€L€'D)
(0o0'000'¢)  (000‘000'€)  (000‘000°)  (000°000‘€)  (000‘000°) (SST'E86) (tot'ott'T) (0£8'22T'T) (SES'TTL)
(oo0'sse'sT) (000°00%'#T) (000°086°2T) (000°0088)  (000'00S'0T) (T9T'800'W) (2Se'00z'e) (Lve'ess'e)  (S581'0S0°S)
(ooo'szs's)  (ooo'sse‘z)  (ooo‘sts'vy)  (000'sEL?) - - (zot'ev2)
T€8'G/8'6E  0SG'SYZ'SE  ¥¥9'0Zv'9E  T20'LTL'6C 222'766'LC 6689€8'T¢  L€8'0.0°/C GGE1/9'0Z  0£0'¥SZ'0Z
(000'5.T) (00G'912) (00G'912) (000'652) (000'8TY) (666'68T) (699'892) 1S5'102 2€5'2SY
(000's€2) (005'9/2) (005'9.2) (oo0'6TE) (000'8.%) (000's0¢g) (LeT'2€8) (£92'219) (62€'6Y)
000'09 000'09 000'09 000'09 000'09 TOO'STT 89189 vZE'YTL T16'T0S
000'088‘€Z  000'88.'6T  000'G69'0Z 000'GES'PT  000'00S'ET  86L'09T'9 608 ¥8'8  0E€L'6T0'S  0ZE'Z9L'S
000'000°€  000'000'€  000'000°€  000°000°€  000°000°€  92§'GEC'T  TE9'V/ET  E€TV'0Z9'T  GES'TTL
000‘GGE'ST  000'00Y'YT  000'086'ZT  000°008'8  000°00S'0T  T/Z'Se6'v  8LT'€L¥'.L  TS8'TSZ'C  G8.L'0S0'S
000'GZS'S  000'88€'z  000'STL'?  000'SEL'C - 991" IvT'T
¥11'65.'v2  092'CT0'vZ  T#8'88Z'€c  T0.'885'CC €S0'TT6'TZ  86E/6S'6T ¥S0'GE6'LT  9¥S'EE0'8T  966'C6E'LT
€v2'699'c  6ET'Y09'C  €29'0¥VS'Cc  1G9'8/¥'C  20Z'8T¥'Cc  2€8'/8T'C  €E€6'vvI'C 289221 9¢6'€E0'C
8GT'T9E'6  €99'0€0'6  TB8L'€ZL'8s  180'7e¥'s  TLT'TET'S  LT6'29%'L  l2T'zve’'l  99T'99€'L  ¥8Y'¥9L'9
G/E'/9.'T  9v0'6TL'T  TOT'Z/9'T  66¥'929'T  002'28S'T  2G2'/92'T  1/2'8S0'T  LGE'Z86 196'960'T
L16'VVY'T  €29'€ey'T  ¥8S'ZOV'T  LG8'T8E'T  GEV'T9E'T  289'622'T  €0.'926 861568 965666
9€/'790'c  TZL'€00'Cc  66E'OV6'T  22L'068'T  TP9'9e8'T  +/9°20L'T  T6T'SOS'T  22Z6'ZLY'T  2SL'Sev'Tl
G6S'TIE'E  T9E'0TZ'E  ¥OV'ZIT'S  CT9'LT0'C  618'Ge6'C  +96'0€L'T  zee'eve's  9€2'TZl'c 6.G'700'C
689'zvT'v  90L'VIO'vY  /¥6'068'€  192'T/.'€  G2G'GG9'€  2/S'0TO'E  T6V'GT8Z  G89'CL0'E  CEL'€L0'E
¥09'0£6'0y  OTE'989'6E  G86'0£Z'6E  ¢CL'620'8E  G/T'T28'9E  66V'€9V'GE  TGL'9Z6'9€  GT9'68V'EE  VLT'ZEV'TE
006'78€'c  06G'068'T  0G2'/8T'C  6£9'90L'T  LOS'GLE'T  9E€'69¥'T  €22'09¥'€  THZ'€IE'T  S08'86E'T
9€8'€9Y'T  9€8'€9¥'T  9£8'€9¥'T  9£8'€9¥'T  9E8'€9¥'T  O0TZ'OVO'T  L62'/20'T  L9¥'T€2'T  €22'29T'T
898'€80°'LE V¥B8B8'TEE'9E  668'6/G'GE  L¥Z'6G8'VE  CE6'T86'EE  €G6'LV6'ZE  TEC'6EV'ZE  L06'WY6'0€  L¥T'T.8'8C
et ITZT €6'TT 0LTT Tt 60'TT 1101 9z'0T 116
%002 %002 %002 %082 %00°€ %00°€ %00°S %00°S %0S°9
ST0Z ¥102 €102 z102 1102 0102 6002 8002 1002
ue|d ue|d ue|d ue|d ue|d payoaloid [enoy [enoy [enoy

aoueleg ysed panlasaiun
uswalinbay anlasay yse) buneladO YIUON €

aoueleg buipug
(esealnaq)/asealou| 19N
aoueeg buluuibag
ysed
dx3 reuded 7 1gaQ 191k (SSO[) awoou| 19N
9JIAIBS 198 [el0L
[ende) papund puog ainn4 - adIAISS 1q9Q
painonns Apualing - sjuswAed ad1AIaS 1gad
sue|d 99IAISS 109Q-1omas
salnyipuadx3 fende) eloL
anuanay Jamas - sainiipuadx3 reude)d
dNUBARY JamMas IA Id - sainupuadx3 reude)d
pasinquiay - [ended 09 noA Sy Aed
papun4 spuog - sainipuadx3 jeude)d
SIay1Q -sainipuadx3 jeude)
welibold eude)d 1jamas
awoou| 18N
sasuadx3/onuanay pale|ay [endes-uop [e1oL
OAIS 199Q 443N 10} Spun4 J1ay1Q 01 Jajsuel |
JUBWSSAsSY [eloads
paie|ay |eunded-uoN
sanuanay pare|ay eude) elol
anuanay [ende) pasinquiay
Sspaadold puog
SI8y10/Spaadnld juelo)
paie|ay |eunded
(sasuadx3) sanuanay Bulelado-uoN
sasuadx3 Hunelado [eloL
994 92IAIBS 1UBWIUIBA0D
Buiues|d 1981S
MO|LIBAQ JoMas pauiquio)
peayianQ pund [eiaua
S92IAISS [RIUBWUOIIAUT |1I9UN0D ueljodonan
aourUBlUIRIA WI0IS
ubBisag wuols
:sasuadx3 buneiado
sanuanay Bunesado [e101
anuanay "asI % ubisaq
Juawaalby asuruaUIR JI9YI0/AD//Ee1eIS
sabueyd Aunn
sanuanay buiresado
(4 bs 05€'T) NS3 T = yun Bul|jiq 1ad arey
siseq 1un Buljjiq 1ad 1502 ® U0 8SEAIIU| Y

papuaWWo2ay D10 TT0Z - BWi0H 0id pun4 J91emuw.ols

42



ZhY'185'6C  9EE'SLY'TC  9L8'€PT'YT  ZrE'VS8'L  L€8'G68'E  90L'Gee'z  (258'9.L6) 089'¢y 69€°'2€6 (8T0'€0E'T) aouejeg yse) paniasalun
189'€¥0'ZT  ZV6'ZEL'TT  GOS'OEY'IT  GEO'LET'TT  96E'TS8'0T  Z6E'6VT'OT  SSY'ESY'OT  9T6'965'6  VE8'LP9'6  065'G8L'6 uswalinbay anlasay yse)d buneiado YUoN €
621'G29'Ty  L.T'802'€E  T189'V/G'SC LLE'T66'8T  2€T'626'VT  660'.GG'CT €09'9/¥'6  G6G'6€9'6  202'G8S'0T  T.G'Z8Y'8 aouefeg buipu3
7S8'9TY'8  96S'€€9'.L  ¥OE'€8S'9  SPTC90v  vET'cl€C  €0S5°.16'C  (266°29T) (209°5v6) T€9'20T'C  T92'S88 (esealoaq)/asealdu| 18N
swisnlpe renioe 01 Yysed euwlioj oid
112'802'€E  T189'V/G'Sc  LLE'T66'8T  2€T'626'VT  660'.GG'CT G6G'6€9'6  G6G'6€9'6  20Z'G8S'0T  TLG'Z8Y'8  OTEL6S'L aouejeg bBuiuuibag
ysed
2S8'9TY'8  96G'€€9'L  VOE'€8S'9  GYT'Z90'v  VET'CLEC  €0SLT6'C  (266'29T1) (T15'€99) 122'Cv9 78'GTG'T dx3 rende) % 1gaq Joye (Ss0o|) swoau| BN
(Log'ese’s)  (98v'106'9)  (G9v'050'9)  (Pvi'09v'9)  (0Tg'96T'S) (TTT'TSS'E) (TTT'TSG'€)  (000‘zlE'e)  (€26'2.G'T)  (6€2'V06) 92IAIBS 108 [e101L
(Los'zez's) (98v'6Ge'y) (Gov'9ez'e) (vvi'eee'e) (0TZ'6EV'T) [ende) papun4 puog ainin4-a2IAIas 1gaQ
(0ooo'oet'e)  (000'2v9'2)  (000'vSL'?)  (000°Z2T'v)  (000°262'€)  (TTT'TSS'e) (TTT'TSG'€)  (00O‘zlE'e)  (€26'2.G'T)  (6€2'V06) 198 painionns Apualind-adlIAIes 1gad
sue|d 92IAJ8S 109( - lamas
(000'000'2)  (000'000'2)  (000'000'2)  (000°00S'9) (000°'000'S) (000‘Sey'e)  (000'Ser'6)  (898'z8e'8)  (TPS'8€0'S)  (1S2'€20'E) salnpuadx3 rended [e101
(000'000°2)  (000'000'2)  (000‘000°2)  (000°00S'9) (000°000'S) (000'Ge6's) (000'Ge6'S)  (898'z8T'.)  (T86'220'G)  (1S2'€20°E) ‘papun4 spuog-sainipuadx3 eude)d
- - - - - (0oo0'00s'e)  (000'005'€)  (000'002'T)  (09S'OT) SIaylQ/anuanay 1amas-salniipuadx3 eude)d
weibolid [ende) lamas
6S€'69.'CC 7B0'GES'TC  69L'€E9'6T 88G'CC0'LT  €VE'BYS'CT  GTY'E68'GT  BTT'ET8ZT  LSE'T60'TT  TVE'8SZ'L  VEE'EWY'S awoou| 18N
(000's€2) (005'9.2) (005'9.22) (0oo0'6T€) (000'8.%) (000's0¢€) (000'50¢€) (€00'829) (Tv€'629) (158'2¥€) sasuadx3/enuanay pale|ay [euded-uonN [e101
(000's€2) (005'9.2) (005'9.2) (000'6T€) (000'8.Y) (000'50¢€) (000'50¢€) (€00'829) (Tve'629) (1s8'2v€)  92IMIBS 1990 XN 10} Spun4 J18YlO 0} Ssiajsuel |
pale|ay |ended-uoN
000'000°2  000'000°2  000'000°.  000'00S'9  000'000'G ~ 000'Gey'6  000'Gey'6  GVO'EST'O  6EE'6E8'Y  TSC'€20'E sanuanay pale|ay [ende)d 1ol
000'000°Z  000'000°Z  000'000°Z  000'00S'9  000'000'G ~ 000'GZ6'S  000'Ge6'S  GPO'EST'9  6EE'6E8'Y  TSC'€20'E Spaadold puog
000'00S'€  000'00S'€ SIaY10/Spaadnid el
pareay [eydeD
(sasuadx3)/sanuanay BuiresadO-uoN
8v.'v/T'8y  19.'T€6'9y  Crz'€cl'Sy  TrT'8vS'vy  78S'GOV'Er  69G'26G°0F TZ8'€I8'Ty  ¢99°'/8E'8E  GEE'TRS'8E  B8SE'CTHT'6E sasuadx3 Bunesado L1001
€T0'0ZS'0F €S6'EPY'6E  T9L'Z6E'8E  0SG'TLE'LE 8SY'6LE'9E  /8Y'OTL'EE  9ZL'OV8'YE  8L9'VEC'ZE  8SY'860'EE  GBI'GTC'EE S82IAISS [eIUBWIUOIIAUT [1I9UN0D uelijodosld|N
€8E'€LT'L  999'€20'L  9¥Z'L/8'9  I¥O'VEL'Q  966'€6G'9  080'v9S'9  080'V9S'9  TEL'TC6'S  vWY'08T'S  T29'899'G aoueUBIURIA JI9MBS
25€'SLy 67T 79Y GTZ'eSh EVS'TrY 82Ty 200'L0€ GT0'607 €52'0€2 €EY'TTE 250'85¢ ubisaq 1amas
:saunipuadx3 Bunelado
80T'6LT'V9 O0GE'EVL'T9 T6V'EE9'8GS  62.'68E'SS Ge6'TGK'TS €BT'TLELF  OV6'90G'Sy  9/E'€S6'cy  819'6€9'TY  262'0T6'TY sanuanay bBunesado L1001
00068T'T  00068T'T  00068T'T  000¥CT'T  B898'8C6 ZLT'0E6 v87'GT6 T8T'8T¥'T  892C/TT 19000 anuanay JsIN % ubisaq
000'000'C  000'000'C  000'000'C  000'000'C  000'000'C  9S.'6S9'T  9S.'6S9'T  OET'GOE'Z  9S.'6S9'T  €6.'659'€ sabieyd Aljige|reny Jamas
80T'066'09 0SE'VSS'8S  T6V'vy'GS  622'G9g'cS  LS0'€eS'8y  GSC'T8L'vy  00L'TE6'Zy  G90'0€C'OF  ¥S9'/08'8E  ZEV'0S0'SE sabreyd AN
sanuanay buiresado
(ebesn Jarem Jamo| 199|}84 suonoalolid)
60t 68'€ G9'€ e LT€ €6'C €6'C 192 Sv'e oee 1 N2 OOT/$ = siseq nun Bui|ig Jad arey
%0T'S %09'9 %00°L %09°L %028 %0€°2T %0€°2T %059 %059 %056 siseq uun Buijig Jad 1509 & UO aSeaIIU| 9
GT0Z 7102 €T0Z zT02 1102 0T0Z 010z 6002 8002 1002
ueld ueld ue|d ue|d ue|d paslold paidopy [enoy [enoy [enjoy

papuswwWwo9ay D10 TTOZ - BWIOH 0id pund Jamas Aleliues

43



968'/2E€'/S 2S9'089'ty 0S6'0SZ'0€ €86'96G'LT 808,9¢'. (6Se'262'V) (€£5€'025'€T) (9TE'TTT'TT) (0£L'9€2'6) aoueleg yseD paniasaiun
9/8'/€0'vT LTT'60L'ST 6E£9'GAE'ET 6TIG'960'ET 2ZTOLET'ZT LLS'TIT'ZT 1S6C9S'TT €2Z0'€LS'TT 860'202‘TT luswalnbay aniasay ysed Hunesado Yiuop €
000'0E¥'9  000'P¥T'S  000'858'€  000'C/S'C  000'982'T swawade|day pIS 10} 8AI9SEY
2L1'G6/'L. 89L'€€S'T9 68S'V0S'Lv <¢0S'G9Z'EE 028'06.°0Z 8TZ'6T8'L (96£/00'27) LOL'T9V /9€'G96'T aoueleg buipug
€0029¢'GT 08T'620'GT Z806EC VT ¢289VIv el ¢09T/6¢T V199286 (€0T69v¢) (099°€0ST) (€6V92G) Buiwi ] /awosu] 19N - Juawnsnlpy Buljouodey
89/'€€5'79 68S'V0S'/F 20S'G9Z'€E 028'06.'02 8TZ'6T8'L (96€'200'2) L0L'T9V 19€'G96'T  098'T¥S'C aoueleg buluuibag

ysed
€00'292'ST 08T'620°'ST /280'6EC¥T ¢2Z89v/v'CT ¢09'T/6CT +19'9Z28°6 L6V'€8y'T (/¥8'STZ'V) 8GG'T6Z'E dx3 [ended % 109Q Joye (SSO|) aWOIU| 19N
(zez'0z8'eT) (02£'890'2T) (8€2'209'TT) (022'22T'TT) (82G'112'0T) (¥E€2'€1G'6) (699'E26'6) (569'926'0T) (000'T06'ZT) 92IAISS 103( [e101
(6ov'zvo'e) (ez6'ses'T) (282'9vT'T) (eLz'8S.)  (95T'6.€) [ended papun4 puog ainin4-a2IAI8S 103
(€92°222'0T) (Lv¥'2PS'oT) (1S6'SSP'0T) (266'€92'0T) (2v1'89€'0T) (¥E2'€2G'6) (699'€26'6) (S69'926°0T) (000'T06'ZT) 109 painoanns Apuaiun)d - 821AI8S 1g8d

Ssue|d 99JIAISS 1g99( - 191e\

(000'000'0T) (000°'000'2) (000'079'9) (000'0T9'9) (000'000'9) (SS0'00S't) (6ET'606'Ge) (££2'900°'9T) (000'28Z'ET) (saunipuadx3 ) rended ferol
- - - - - (G9) (Gv6°666°T) URID VYUV [elapad
(000'000'2) (000'000'2) (000‘0T9‘'T) (000'0T9T) (000'000'T) O (tv2'ozz'9) anuanay Jerep - sainnpuadx3 [ended
(000'000'9) (000‘000') (000‘000‘€) (000'000'c) (000°‘000‘€) (000'00S'T) (0SZ'0¥S‘9T) (SZ2¥'280'ST) (000'9LE2T) sajoN/spuog - sainypuadx3 [ended
(000‘'000'2) (000'000'2) (000°0002) (000'000‘2) (000'000°2) (000'000'2) (c0.'8¥T'T) (8oe'61T6)  (0OO'TT6) Passassy/pasinquisy - [ended 09 NoA sy Aed
weibolid [eyded larem
9£2'280'6E 0GS'/60'VE ¥28'TSP'ZE TS6'90Z'0€ 08T'6TL'6C €0¥'006'2Z GOE'9TE'ZE  T8S'/T.'ZZ 8SS'6.7'6¢ awooul 18N
(000°€00'T)  (000'28T'T) (000'Z8T‘T) (000'09€'T) (0002¥0‘2) (000'852'T) (000'T20'T) (¥98'8¥9'T) (000'09.)  sesuadx3) anusAsy pare|ay [ended-UON [e10L
(000°c00'T) (000'28T'T) (000'Z8T'T) (000°09€'T) (000'Z¥0'Z) (000'852'T) (000°TL0'T) (000'896)  (000°09Z)  ¥2IAISS 18A JHIIN IO} SPUNS I8YIO 0] Sijsuel ]
(98°'089) S1S0D 8[es puog:spun4 JaylQ 0l Jejsuel ]
pare|ay [endeD-uoN
000'000'8  000'000'S  000'000‘S  000‘000'S  000'000'S  ¥6E'V.9'€  8LT'TL0'8T 202'STZ'O  8ET'168'S (sesuadx3) anuanay pare|ay [ende elol
- Spaadolid luelo
0000002  000'000'C  000‘000'Z  000'000'C  000‘000'Z 000'000°C  LT6'6EC £59'v1e 685'28¢ anuanay [ended pasinquisy
Y6E'VLT 909'G28'T Wwelo vyyy [elapa-
0000009  000'000'€  000‘000‘C  000'000'€  000‘000‘€  000'00G'T  SS9'G00'9T 6V¥S'0/8'S  0S5'80S‘S SPaa00.d 810N ¥ puog
palejay [ended
(sesuadx3)/senuanay HuieladO-uoN
9£2'G80'2E  0GS'6.2'0S 1¥28'€£9'8Z 2S6'995'9Z 08T'T9.'9Z 600'v8¥'0Z L2T'9TE'0Z E¥Z'IST'ST 0Zh'8ve'Te uibrey Bunelsado
70S'TST'9S  99¥'9€8'¥S  9GG'28S'€S  L/0'98E€'2S  /¥0'8rS'8y LOL'Ovy'S8y 82¢8'TSC'9F T60'262'9%  06£'808'vy sesuadx3 Bunesado [e10L
8G6'0T9'C  122'VSS'C¢ 0£0'€6¥'Z  92E'€ev'c  TB0'GLEC  92.'86V'C  6V8'ETTC doys 18N
098'GG/'T  8T9'OVL'T  +.9'G2.'T  ¥2ZO'TTL'T  T99'969'T  ¥6.'82L 0ZV'TYE'T  €82'T90'v  ¥ST'CSS'E Wawaoe|day % sireday Jofey
0S2'//S'6  €¥8'€GE'6  LGL'GET'6  298'7Z6'8  961'9T8'8  €09'08T'8  T8G'9/0°L  896'002'6  V.IZ'TET'6 uonnquisiq
82/'/TE'9 0£0'8/2'9 TZS'62Z'9 <CLT'Z8T'9  €S6'GET'9  8LT'6T0'L  €80'906€'Q  Z08'L6T'9  L99'7E8‘. aoueUSIURK - ue|d
T€6'G62'TZ  289'695'02 <20Z'T68'6T 90T'2S2'6T 6¥2'¥99'8T 688'7.0'8T 9.6'0.2'8T 99/'€S8'ST £S6'v09'€T suolresadQ - uswieal L
oVS'TY8'T  09%'S6L'T  GPS'0SL'T  992'002'T  S60'¥99'T  +¥8S'2ZT9'T  16GC90'T  00¥'8T9 66T LE6 ubisa@ Jarem
02S‘/.S'T 0ZO'EYS'T  T62'60S'T  GIS'9LV'T  SLO'PWY'T  L¥6'62S'T  6SE'VEL'T  619'T/8'T  T90'V.0°C slnwiad % uonensiuiwpy
LT/'8ST'TT 98S'TOO'TT 9£S'/¥8'0T 90S'969'0T [LEV'TS.'.  985'96/'8 696'G52'8  €69'/8¥'8  280'7.9°L Spun4 1syi0 01 uonNNgLIu0D
:sasuadx3 Buiresado
07/'9£2'88  9T0'9TT'S8  08£'0T2'Z8 620'€G6'8. /22'60£'S. OTE'0£6'89 GS6'295'99 VEE'SYP'v9  0T8'9ST'99 sanuaAay Bunesado reloL
00£'689'€  8//'7€9'€  290'T8S'€E  OVI'8ZS'E  000'9.F'€  +29'099'C 69.°/G€'C  Z.¥'80Z'v  L20'LE8'V anuaAal Buneiado Jauo ||y
80V'8SY'ST  2ZVE'TY6'PT 9/E'LLE'YT 88G'€6L'ST 0GL'O9ST'ST 0v2'029'0T TY8'6SK'TT 2ev'T22'0T 66129001 gingns safreyd Aunn
Z€0'680'69 968'6€5'99 Z¥6'LSZ'V9  TOS'TE9'T9 /L/P'969'8G 2GY'6V9'GS SPE'0SL'ZS OSV'SI0'0S  ¥86'TSC'TS s|dn sabireyd AN
:sanuanay buietado
68°¢ zLe vS'e 9g'e 0z'e S0°€ 162 (Y Ar4 192 1 N2 00T/$ = Siseq nun Bujjiq Jad arey
%09t %0T°S %01’ %00°S %06t %08 %08°S %00°€ %06'T siseq 1un 6ui||iq 1ad 1502 € U0 8SBAIOU| Y
STO0Z ¥102 €102 Z102 TT0Z 0102 6002 8002 1002
ue|d ue|d ue|d ue|d ue|d Um:ow._ot_n_ eny eny eny

papuswwo9ay D10 0T0Z - eWIo4 01d pung Iarep

44



Glossary of Capital Terms & Acronyms
CLIC - Capital Long-Range Improvement Committee
Main Body - refers to the whole group of CLIC committee members.

T - Transportation and Property Services task force, a sub-set of the main body. Reviews
and rates capital projects for Public Works improvements including Paving, Bridges,
Sidewalks, Traffic Control & Street Lighting, Bike Trails, Water and Parking projects.

HD - Government Management, Health & Safety and Human Development task force, a sub-
set of the main body. Reviews and rates capital projects for the City’s public building
infrastructure including the Municipal Building Commission, Park Board, Public Works, Police
and Fire Departments and also Public Art and Technology investments. Also reviews Sewer
projects.

CBR - Capital Budget Request — official form prepared by city departments and independent
boards and commissions to define their needs for capital funds.

Revenue Source Related Descriptions:

Net Debt Bonds - bonds issued to finance general City capital improvements not associated
with enterprise activities. Resources for debt service are provided by an annual Bond
Redemption Tax Levy.

Park Capital Levy — A portion of Park Board’s tax levy dedicated to Capital Improvements.

Municipal State Aid - refers to gas tax dollars distributed to local governments for use on
State designated Municipal State Aid streets - major thoroughfares.

Special Assessments - improvements paid for partially or wholly by property owners.

Other Local Governments — refers to other categories of resources used to support capital
programs. These sources include NRP (Neighborhood Revitalization Program), grants from
other governmental agencies or private foundations, land sale proceeds, etc.

Reimbursements - In addition to the sources above, Public Works has several divisions that
have a reimbursable project for tracking and billing overhead costs and for performing
construction activities that are billed to the benefiting City departments, outside government
agencies and private businesses.

Stormwater Bonds/Stormwater Revenue - bonds related to the Stormwater enterprise.
Debt Service is paid by user fees charged for enterprise services. Stormwater revenues are
used as a “pay as you go” cash source. These revenue sources are also applicable to the
Sanitary Sewer, Water and Parking enterprises of the City.
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CITY GOALS

The Adopted City of Minneapolis Goals and Strategic Directions and the policies of the City of
Minneapolis’ Comprehensive Plan will be used by the Capital Long-Range Improvement
Committee (CLIC) in the evaluation of capital requests and in developing recommendations
for the City’s 2011-2015 Capital Improvement Program (CIP). The city vision for the year
2020, the five-year goals and the strategic directions were developed and approved by the
Minneapolis City Council in June 2006 and are listed below.

Minneapolis 2020 — a clear vision for the future

Minneapolis is a vibrant and welcoming city that encourages learning and innovation and
embraces diversity. A mixture of accessible housing, jobs and educational opportunities
creates a livable city and stimulates growth. Neighborhoods give the comfort and safety of
home while offering the connectedness of community. Thriving commercial areas are linked by
state-of-the-art transit and generous green spaces. Renowned cultural and recreational
activities entertain and inspire. Minneapolis is a valued state resource and a city people enjoy
visiting and calling home. The City’s future is shaped through thoughtful and responsible
leadership in partnership with residents and coordinated with a regional vision.

A safe place to call home

HOUSING, HEALTH AND SAFETY

In five years all Minneapolis residents will have a better quality of life and access to housing
and services; residents will live in a healthy environment and benefit from healthy lifestyles; the
city’s infrastructure will be well-maintained and people will feel safe in the City.

Strategic directions:

A. Guns, Gangs, Graffiti Gone

B. Crime Reduction: Community Policing, Accountability & Partnership
C. Lifecycle Housing Throughout the City

D. “Get Fit” and make healthy choices

E. Youth: Valued, Challenged & Engaged

One Minneapolis

EQUAL ACCESS, EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, EQUAL INPUT

In five years the gap will be closing for access to housing, health care, education and
employment; diversity will be welcome, respected and valued; the city’s middle class will be
thriving; there will be living-wage jobs or entrepreneurial opportunities for everyone; all
residents will have confidence in public safety services; and residents will have access to fair,
open and transparent decision-making.

Strategic directions:
Close Race & Class Gaps: Housing, Educational Attainment, Health

Middle Class: Keep It, Grow It

Equitable City Services & Geographically Placed Amenities
Eliminate homelessness

De-concentrate Poverty

moow>
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Lifelong learning second to none

SCHOOLS, LIBRARIES AND INNOVATION

In five years Minneapolis will provide a superior education for all students; literacy rates will be
increasing; everyone entering adulthood will have the knowledge and skills to earn a living
wage; educational resources will be a top priority; the city will fully realize the benefits of having
renowned educational and research institutions such as the U of M; the wisdom of the senior
population will be harnessed; and Minneapolis will be known as a center of ideas.

Strategic directions:
All Kids Ready-to-Read by Kindergarten

Economic Engine: Generating ldeas, Inventions & Innovations
21st Century Skills for All 21 Year-Olds

Embrace the U’s Outreach & Land-Grant Expertise

Education: Stronger Partnerships Toward Better Results

Tap the Contribution Potential and Wisdom of Retirees & Seniors

nmoow>

Connected communities

GREAT SPACES & PLACES, THRIVING NEIGHBORHOODS

In five years, Minneapolis will be a connected collection of sustainable urban villages
where residents will live within walking distance of what they need or of public transit;
there will be a connected network of transportation options; streets will be destinations;
a mix of unique small businesses will be thriving; and Minneapolis’ neighborhoods will
have unique identities and character.

Strategic directions:

Integrated, Multimodal Transportation Choices Border-to-Border

Walkable, Bikable, Swimmable!

Customer-Focused, Outcome-Based, Performance-Driven Development
Northstar Completed; Central Corridor Underway; SW Corridor Fully-Designed

Streets & Avenues: Reopen Nicollet at Lake; Revitalize Broadway & Lowry;
Realize Washington Boulevard

moow>

Enriched environment

GREENSPACE, ARTS, SUSTAINABILITY

In five years there will be plentiful green spaces, public gathering areas, celebrated
historic architectural features and urban forests in Minneapolis; lakes, rivers and the
soil and air will be clean; the city’s parks and the Mississippi riverfront will be valued
and utilized; opportunities to experience diverse cultures and the arts will abound; and
usage of renewable energy will be increasing.

Strategic directions:
A. Energy Into Renewable & Alternative Energy

B. Replant, Restore, Revere Our Urban Forest
C. Arts — Large & Small — Abound and Surround
D. Upper Mississippi Planned and Proceeding

E. Fully Implement the City’s Cultural & Sustainable Work Plans
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A premier destination

VISITORS, INVESTMENT AND VITALITY

In five years Minneapolis will be the economic leader in the region with vast potential
for growth and development; investors will see Minneapolis as a sure thing; a
distinctive mix of amenities, entertainment and culture will be available downtown and
in Minneapolis neighborhoods; people who visit the city will want to come back; the city
will be an attractive landing spot for people in all life stages and will be well-positioned
for the creative class; and the country will see Minneapolis as a national treasure.

Strategic directions:
Retain & Grow Businesses in Life Sciences & the Creative Economy

Reposition City in Minds of Region, State, Nation & World
Cleaner, Greener, Safer Downtown

Jobs: Be A Talent Mecca

Leverage Our Entertainment Edge ... Heck, Be Edgy!

moow>

Hyperlink to Goals: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/council/goals/

Note: At the time of the 2010 CLIC Process, the Goals found at this hyperlink had not yet
been finalized. The new goals will be used in the 2012 — 2016 Capital Process in 2011.

City of Minneapolis’ Comprehensive Plan

The City of Minneapolis’ Comprehensive Plan provides guidance to elected officials, city staff,
businesses, neighborhoods and other constituents. This document outlines the details of the
City’s vision, by focusing on the physical, social and economic attributes of the city and is
used by elected officials to ensure that decisions contribute to and not detract from
achievement of the City's vision. The plan can be found on the City’s web site at the
following address:

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/comp plan 2030.asp
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PROPOSAL EVALUATION CRITERIA

The following evaluation system adopted by the City Council and Mayor will be used by CLIC
as the basis for evaluating all requests for capital improvements. This system shall be
uniformly applied in evaluating and rating all capital improvement requests submitted for each
year of the five-year plan.

The Evaluation System has three sections as follows:
Point Allocation

l. PROJECT PRIORITY 100

Il. CONTRIBUTION TO CITY GOALS 70
OPERATING COST CONSIDERATIONS -30to +30

1. QUALITATIVE CRITERIA 100
Total Possible Points 300

l. PROJECT PRIORITY

Project Priority provides preferential evaluation based on the following attributes:
1. Capital projects defined in terms of Level of Need - 0 to 65 points.

2.  Capital projects In Adopted Five-Year Plan - 0 to 35 points.

Level of Need Definitions - The level of need is the primary criteria defining a capital
request’s priority. Requests are determined to be critical, significant, important or desirable
for delivering municipal services.

Critical - Describes a capital proposal as indispensable and demanding attention due to an
immediate need or public endangerment if not corrected. Few projects can qualify for this
high of a classification. Failure to fund a critical project generally would result in suspension
of a municipal service to minimize risk to the public.

Point Range 51 - 65

Significant - Describes a capital proposal deemed to have a high priority in addressing a
need or service as previously indicated by policymakers and/or submitting agency priority
rankings. This designation may also pertain to a proposal that is an integral and/or
inseparable part of achieving completeness of a larger improvement or series of
improvements.

Point Range 41 - 50
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Important - Describes a capital proposal addressing a pressing need that can be evaluated
as a standalone project. Proposals may be considered “important” if they are required to
maintain an expected standard of service, achieve equity in service delivery or increase
efficiency in providing public services. Failure to fund an “important” proposal would mean
some level of service is still possible.

Point Range 26 - 40

Desirable - Describes a capital proposal that would provide increased public benefits,
enhancement of municipal services or other upgrading of public infrastructure. Failure to fund
a “desirable” project would not immediately impair current municipal services.

Point Range 0 - 25

In Adopted Five-Year Plan
Is the project currently funded in the adopted 2010-2013 Capital Improvement Program?

Point Allocation -

- Identified for funding as a 2011 Project ........cccceeveeeeeeeveeevinnnnnnnn. 35
- Identified for funding as a 2012-2014 Project ..............eevveeeeeeennee. 25
- New proposal for 2015 funding.........ccccceevvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee, 15

- New proposal for 2011-2014, not in the current Five-Year Plan... 0

Il. CONTRIBUTION TO CITY GOALS

Contribution to City Goals is defined as the extent to which capital improvement proposals
contribute to achieving the City’'s Goals and some or all of the strategic directions applicable
to each. In addition, projects must support the policies of the City of Minneapolis’
Comprehensive Plan as cited in this document, as well as help to ensure the overall
maintenance and improvement of the City’s infrastructure systems.

Capital improvement proposals will be evaluated for their overall ability to:

- achieve City goals and support the policies of the City of Minneapolis’ Comprehensive Plan
- ensure maintenance of City infrastructure systems and equitable delivery of services

- encourage coordinated planning efforts with project partners and the community

Point ranges for meeting the above objectives will be as follows:

Strong Contribution 46 - 70
Moderate Contribution 16 - 45
Little or No Contribution 0-15

Operating Cost Considerations will be analyzed in evaluating all capital requests.
Emphasis will be placed on whether the request will maintain or reduce current operating and
maintenance costs or would add to or create new operating or maintenance costs. Accuracy
and completeness of information provided to operating cost questions and ability to
demonstrate progress made with resources provided in prior years will be factored into points
allocated for this major category. Operating cost implications should also be discussed at the
CLIC Presentations. Points for this category will range from minus 30 to plus 30.
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1. QUALITATIVE CRITERIA

Qualitative Criteria provide for evaluation of proposals related to the seven attributes
described below. Evaluators should allocate points in this area using the definitions
described below as well as by considering the impact these areas have in helping to achieve
City Goals. Each of these criteria will be used to score proposals within a point range from 0
to 10 with the exception of Environmental Sustainability and Collaboration and Leveraging
Pbulic/Private Investment which will be 0 to 25 points. Itis likely that most capital requests
will not receive points for all attributes.

1. Environmental Sustainability -- Extent proposal will reduce greenhouse gas
emissions, improve the health of our natural environment and incorporate sustainable
design, energy efficiency and economically viable and sound construction practices.

Intent: to reward proposals contributing positively to the city’s physical and natural
environment and improve sustainability/conservation of natural resources.

2. Collaboration & Leveraging Public/Private Investment -- Extent proposal reflects
collaboration between two or more public or public-private organizations to more
effectively and efficiently attain common goals and for which costs can be met with non-
City funds or generate private investment in the City.

Intent: to reward proposals that represent collaborative efforts with multiple project
partners and possibly conserve municipal funds through generating public and/or private
investment in the City.

3. Public Benefit -- Extent proposal directly benefits a portion of the City’s population by
provision of certain services or facilities.

Intent: to award points based on the percentage of the city’s population (388,020) that
will benefit.

4. Capital Cost & Customer Service Delivery -- Extent proposal delivers consistently
high quality City services at a good value to taxpayers and that City infrastructure
investment is appropriately sized for effective service delivery.

Intent: to reward proposals that improve the quality, cost effectiveness and equity of
municipal services delivered to all residents.

5.  Neighborhood Livability & Community Life -- Extent proposal serves to preserve or
improve the quality, safety and security of neighborhoods in order to retain and attract
residents and engage community members. Consideration shall be given to proposals
that are included in an NRP neighborhood action plan approved by the City Council
and/or proposals that include NRP as a funding source.

Intent: to reward proposals that demonstrate potential to enhance the quality of life and

public safety in neighborhoods and the community at large and to reward proposals in
approved NRP Neighborhood Actions Plans or that include NRP funds
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Effect on Tax Base and/or Job Creation -- Extent proposal can be expected to
preserve or increase the City’s tax base and serve as a catalyst for job creation by the
private sector.

Intent: to reward proposals that may have a positive effect on property values and thus
have the potential for preserving or expanding the City’s tax base and supporting job-
intensive industries that provide living-wage jobs, especially for hard to employ
populations.

Intellectual & Cultural Implications — Extent proposal would strengthen or expand
educational, cultural, architectural or historic opportunities.

Intent: to reward proposals contributing to the City’s intellectual and cultural growth,
including promotion of historical preservation or architectural significance.
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CLIC RATING FORM

Project ID Number

Points
Project Priority:
Level of Need
Critical 51-65
Significant 41-50
Important 26-40
Desirable 0-25
In Adopted Five-Year Plan
2011 35
2012-2014 25
2015 15
New for 2011-2014 0
Sub-Total Project Priority
Contribution to City Goals:
Strong Contribution 46 - 70
Moderate Contribution 16 - 45
Little or No Contribution 0-15
Operating Costs: -30 to +30
Sub-Total Goals & Operating Costs
Qualitative Criteria:
Environmental Sustainability 0-25
Collaboration & Leveraging 0-25
Public Benefit 0-10
Capital Cost/Customer Service Delivery 0-10
Neighborhood Livability & Community 0-10
Life
Effect on Tax Base & Job Creation 0-10
Intellectual & Cultural Implications 0-10
Sub-Total Qualitative Criteria
Total Rating Points 300

Possible
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City of Minneapolis
City Planning Commission Committee-of-the-Whole (CPC COW)
Joint Public Hearing with the
Capital Long-Range Improvement Committee (CLIC)

May 27, 2010
5:05 PM Time Certain
Meeting Minutes

CPC Members present: Chair Tucker, Carter, Cohen, Huynh, Luepke-Pier
CLIC Members present: Chair Tony Hofstede, Jeffrey Strand, John Helgeland, Laura Jean, Kris
Brogan, Raymond Dehn, Heather Fraser

Staff: Jeff Metzen, Finance; Merland Otto, CPED Planning

The Public Hearing started at 5:10 p.m. Room 319 City Hall. Chair Hofstede started with
introductions of CLIC members present and then presented an overview of the capital budget.
This year 78 projects were reviewed compared to 109 last year. He presented the capital Budget
summary, Net Debt Bond Allocation for 2011-2015, noting that fewer dollars were available
than in past years for capital projects. Also presented were the instructions of February 22, 2010
outlining request to various departments in preparation of their capital budget requests.

He also noted that two letters had been received in support of PV056 2™ St. NE paving project
and they would be entered into the hearing record (Attached).

Commissioner Luepke-Pier asked whether they could get a map illustrating where projects are
located. Chair Hofstede indicated that Public Works has one and that they would try to make
that available to CPC members. Also they were informed that all CBR’s are online at the
Finance website.

Commissioner Cohen asked what CSAH projects were and Chair Hofstede showed County State
Aid Highway projects to him. There was a question about the split of assessments for street
paving projects. Chair Hofstede responded that most are at 25% homeowner and 75% bonding.
However, there are some that are 50%/50% in order to accelerate work. PV056 would be such a
project. It was asked whether homeowners knew that they were being assessed more and the
response was that Public works does a good job informing residents and neighborhood groups on
upcoming projects.

There was a question regarding the large amount of funding for PV007, University Research
Park. Chair Hofstede acknowledged that it was a very large project with a lot of partnership
funding but that no Net Debt Bond funds were being used for the project.

There was some discussion on PVV057, Nicollet Ave. Reopening and why this project keeps

coming back when there appears to be no reasonable basis that it would move forward in the
foreseeable future. Both CLIC and CPC members appeared to be in agreement that it wouldn’t
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occur anytime without Kmart and others being willing to sell and relocate and adequate funding
was available to acquire.

There was a request to provide information on specific bridges within the BR114 Midtown
Bridge Corridor project.

Georgiana , Hawthorne Neighborhood indicated that she would like to bring the
26™ Ave. Greenway bikeway project through the CLIC process. Commissioner Luepke-Pier
asked how this project could get queued up. Chair Hofstede responded that the neighborhood
would have to work with Public Works (Schroeder and Kotke) to get them on board and include
it within their list of projects.

There was a question about special revenue funds and whether there was any spillover into
funding from TIF’s. Chair Hofstede responded that CLIC doesn’t have any authority to work
with TIF funding. Any shifting of funds would be done internally with Finance. As far as
special funding is concerned, when members see that as part of a project those are likely to be
funds from the Hilton Hotel Trust.

Commissioner Cohen inquired whether Public Works was trying to do away with asphalt as a
primary paving material and going to a harder material that would be less pothole prone. Chair
Hofstede responded that most of the street paving projects were mill and overlay work so that the
streets could be restored on a timely basis rather than waiting until the pavement deteriorates to
such a point that the street has to be totally reconstructed. There was some discussion of the
City’s pavement management strategy and Commissioner Cohen said that he would be very
interested in getting a briefing on that from Public Works. Chair Hofstede reminded members
that cutting back a million dollars a year for five years has a big impact on the amount that can
be accomplished.

The Public Hearing closed at 5:35 p.m.

Minutes by: Merland Otto
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